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ARGAN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

    Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
July 31, July 31, 

    2025     2024     2025     2024
REVENUES $ 237,743 $ 227,015 $ 431,403 $ 384,697
Cost of revenues  193,476  195,910  350,273  335,648
GROSS PROFIT  44,267  31,105  81,130  49,049
Selling, general and administrative expenses  14,212  12,428  26,733  23,853
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS  30,055  18,677  54,397  25,196
Other income, net  5,581  5,604  11,025  10,398
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES  35,636  24,281  65,422  35,594
Income tax expense  361  6,083  7,597  9,514
NET INCOME 35,275 18,198 57,825 26,080

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET OF TAXES
Foreign currency translation adjustments (251) (186) 3,370 (976)
Net unrealized (losses) gains on available-for-sale securities (1,082) 1,459 1,598 490
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $ 33,942 $ 19,471 $ 62,793 $ 25,594

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic $   2.57 $   1.36 $   4.23 $   1.96
Diluted $   2.50 $   1.31 $   4.09 $   1.90

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic  13,731  13,403  13,680  13,331
Diluted  14,131  13,880  14,122  13,727

CASH DIVIDENDS PER SHARE $ 0.375 $ 0.300 $ 0.750 $ 0.600

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ARGAN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

    July 31,     January 31, 
    2025     2025

(Unaudited) (Note 1)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $   177,850 $   145,263
Investments   394,340   379,874
Accounts receivable, net    179,155    175,808
Contract assets    23,741    28,430
Other current assets    53,698    51,925

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS    828,784    781,300
Property, plant and equipment, net    15,714    14,463
Goodwill    28,033    28,033
Intangible assets, net   1,630   1,826
Deferred taxes, net —   552
Right-of-use and other assets   8,543   10,053
TOTAL ASSETS $   882,704 $   836,227

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable $   96,049 $   97,297
Accrued expenses    71,453    83,319
Contract liabilities    316,820    299,241

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES    484,322    479,857
Deferred taxes, net    742  —
Noncurrent liabilities   4,464   4,513
TOTAL LIABILITIES    489,528    484,370

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (see Notes 8 and 9)

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, par value $0.10 per share – 500,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding  —  —
Common stock, par value $0.15 per share – 30,000,000 shares authorized; 15,828,289 shares issued; 13,811,575 and 13,634,214
shares outstanding at July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025, respectively    2,374    2,374
Additional paid-in capital    166,616    168,966
Retained earnings    340,276    292,698
Treasury stock, at cost – 2,016,714 and 2,194,075 shares at July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025, respectively (114,520) (105,643)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,570) (6,538)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    393,176    351,857
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $   882,704 $   836,227

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ARGAN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Common Stock Additional Accumulated Other
    Outstanding     Par     Paid-in     Retained     Treasury     Comprehensive     Total

Shares Value Capital Earnings Stock Loss Stockholders' Equity
Balances, February 1, 2025  13,634,214 $ 2,374 $ 168,966 $ 292,698 $ (105,643) $ (6,538) $ 351,857
Net income  — — — 22,550 — — 22,550
Foreign currency translation gain — — — — — 3,621 3,621
Net unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities — — — — — 2,680 2,680
Stock compensation expense — — 1,188 — — — 1,188
Stock option exercises and restricted stock unit settlements, net  59,472 — (4,556) — (1,526) — (6,082)
Common stock repurchases (55,117) — — — (6,849) — (6,849)
Cash dividends  — — — (5,070) — — (5,070)
Balances, April 30, 2025  13,638,569 $ 2,374 $ 165,598 $ 310,178 $ (114,018) $ (237) $ 363,895
Net income  — — — 35,275 — — 35,275
Foreign currency translation loss — — — — — (251) (251)
Net unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities — — — — — (1,082) (1,082)
Stock compensation expense — — 2,265 — — — 2,265
Stock option exercises and restricted stock unit settlements, net  174,006 — (1,247) — (303) — (1,550)
Common stock repurchases (1,000) — — — (199) — (199)
Cash dividends  — — — (5,177) — — (5,177)
Balances, July 31, 2025  13,811,575 $ 2,374 $ 166,616 $ 340,276 $ (114,520) $ (1,570) $ 393,176

Balances, February 1, 2024 13,242,520 $ 2,374 $ 164,183 $ 225,507 $ (97,528) $ (3,597) $ 290,939
Net income — — — 7,882 — — 7,882
Foreign currency translation loss — — — — — (790) (790)
Net unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities — — — — — (969) (969)
Stock compensation expense — — 1,211 — — — 1,211
Stock option exercises and restricted stock unit settlements, net 113,260 — (893) — (13) — (906)
Common stock repurchases (5,600) — — — (187) — (187)
Cash dividends — — — (4,025) — — (4,025)
Balances, April 30, 2024 13,350,180 $ 2,374 $ 164,501 $ 229,364 $ (97,728) $ (5,356) $ 293,155
Net income — — — 18,198 — — 18,198
Foreign currency translation loss — — — — — (186) (186)
Net unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities — — — — — 1,459 1,459
Stock compensation expense — — 1,004 — — — 1,004
Stock option exercises and restricted stock unit settlements, net 147,370 — 397 — (1,916) — (1,519)
Cash dividends — — — (4,043) — — (4,043)
Balances, July 31, 2024 13,497,550 $ 2,374 $ 165,902 $ 243,519 $ (99,644) $ (4,083) $ 308,068

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ARGAN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

    Six Months Ended July 31, 
    2025     2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $   57,825 $   26,080
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities

Stock compensation expense   3,453   2,215
Right-of-use asset amortization    2,151    1,415
Depreciation   906   943
Changes in accrued interest on investments   538   2,716
Deferred income tax expense   767   469
Other  (1,034)    1,190

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Accounts receivable  (3,226)  (48,492)
Contract assets   4,689   2,103
Other assets  (1,731)  (10,661)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  (12,022)    40,521
Contract liabilities   17,579   72,682

Net cash provided by operating activities    69,895    91,181

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of short-term investments (25,000) (57,500)
Maturities of short-term investments   80,000   95,000
Purchases of available-for-sale securities (92,164) (85,309)
Maturities of available-for-sale securities   25,000   9,230
Purchases of property, plant and equipment  (2,089)  (2,671)
Investments in solar energy projects  —  (3,312)

Net cash used in investing activities  (14,253)  (44,562)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Common stock repurchases (7,048) (187)
Payments of cash dividends  (10,247)  (8,068)
Settlements of share-based awards, net of withholding taxes paid  (7,632)  (2,425)

Net cash used in financing activities  (24,927)  (10,680)

EFFECTS OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH   1,872 (286)
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS    32,587    35,653
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD   145,263   197,032
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD $   177,850 $   232,685

NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations $   2,147 $   1,531
SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION
Cash paid for income taxes, net of refunds $   8,034 $   9,138
Cash paid for operating leases $   2,070 $   1,410

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ARGAN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

July 31, 2025
(Tabular dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 – DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Description of the Business

Argan, Inc. ("Argan”) conducts operations through its wholly-owned subsidiaries across three distinct reportable business segments: Power Industry Services, Industrial
Construction Services, and Telecommunication Infrastructure Services. Argan and these consolidated subsidiaries are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Company.”

Through the Power Industry Services segment, the Company provides a full range of engineering, procurement, construction, commissioning, maintenance, project
development, and technical consulting services to the power generation market. The customers include primarily independent power producers, public utilities, power plant
equipment suppliers and other commercial firms with significant power requirements. Customer projects are located in the United States (the "U.S.”), the Republic of Ireland
("Ireland”) and the United Kingdom (the "U.K.”). The Company’s Industrial Construction Services segment provides on-site services that support new plant construction
and additions, maintenance turnarounds, shutdowns and emergency mobilizations for industrial operations primarily located in the Southeast region of the U.S. and that may
include the fabrication, delivery and installation of steel components such as piping systems and pressure vessels. The Company’s Telecommunications Infrastructure
Services segment provides telecommunications project management, construction, installation, maintenance, repair and response services to commercial, local and federal
government customers primarily in the Mid-Atlantic region of the U.S.

Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Argan and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany balances and transactions
have been eliminated in consolidation. In Note 15, the Company has provided certain financial information relating to the operating results and assets of its reportable
segments based on the manner in which management disaggregates the Company’s financial reporting for the purpose of making internal operating decisions.

The Company’s fiscal year ends on January 31 each year. The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of July 31, 2025, the condensed consolidated statements of earnings
and stockholders’ equity for the three and six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, and the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended July
31, 2025 and 2024 are unaudited. The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of January 31, 2025 has been derived from audited consolidated financial statements. These
condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC”). Certain
information and note disclosures normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America ("U.S. GAAP”) have been condensed or omitted pursuant to those rules and regulations, although the Company believes that the disclosures made are adequate
to make the information not misleading. The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements and notes should be read in conjunction with the consolidated
financial statements, the notes thereto, and the independent registered public accounting firm’s report thereon, that are included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form
10-K for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2025 ("Fiscal 2025”).

In the opinion of management, the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments, which are of a normal and recurring nature,
considered necessary for a fair statement of the financial position of the Company as of July 31, 2025, and its earnings and cash flows for the interim periods presented. The
results of operations for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations for any other interim period or for a full fiscal year.
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Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the "FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU”) 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740):
Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which introduces more detailed requirements for annual disclosures for income taxes. The ASU requires public business entities to
present specific categories in the income tax rate reconciliation and to provide additional information for reconciling items that meet a quantitative threshold. ASU 2023-09
also requires all entities to disclose the amounts of income taxes paid, net of refunds received, disaggregated by federal, state, and foreign jurisdiction. The amendments in
this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the effects, if any, that the
adoption of ASU 2023-09 may have on its financial position, results of operations, cash flows, or disclosures.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Income Statement—Reporting Comprehensive Income—Expense Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40):
Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses, which requires public business entities to disclose specific information about certain costs and expenses. The amendments in
this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2027. Early adoption is
permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the effects, if any, that the adoption of ASU 2024-03 may have on its financial position, results of operations, cash flows, or
disclosures.

There are no other recently issued accounting pronouncements that have not yet been adopted that the Company considers material to its condensed consolidated financial
statements.

NOTE 2 – REVENUES FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

Disaggregation of Revenues

The following table presents consolidated revenues for the three and six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, disaggregated by the geographic area where the
corresponding projects were located:

    Three Months Ended July 31,     Six Months Ended July 31, 
2025     2024 2025     2024

United States $ 214,195 $ 195,249 $ 395,301 $ 319,580
Republic of Ireland  17,244  28,167  27,132  57,058
United Kingdom  6,304  3,599  8,970  8,059

Consolidated revenues $ 237,743 $ 227,015 $ 431,403 $ 384,697

Revenues for projects located in Ireland and the U.K. are attributed to the Power Industry Services segment. The major portions of the Company’s consolidated revenues are
recognized pursuant to fixed-price contracts with most of the remaining portions earned pursuant to time-and-material contracts. Consolidated revenues are disaggregated by
reportable segment in Note 15 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Contract Assets and Liabilities

During the six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, there were no material unusual or one-time adjustments to contract assets or contract liabilities balances. The Company
recognized the following revenues that were included in the contract liabilities balances at the beginning of the respective period:

    Three Months Ended July 31,     Six Months Ended July 31, 
2025     2024 2025     2024

Revenues recognized from contract liabilities $ 143,116 $ 90,874 $ 244,884 $ 131,229

Contract retentions are billed amounts which, pursuant to the terms of the applicable contract, are not paid by customers until a defined phase of a contract or project has
been completed and accepted. These retained amounts are reflected in contract assets or contract liabilities depending on the net contract position of the particular contract.
The amounts retained by project owners and other customers under construction contracts at July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025 were $26.6 million and $15.8 million,
respectively.
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Variable Consideration

Variable consideration includes unapproved change orders where the Company has project-owner directive for additional work or other scope changes, but has not yet
obtained approval for the associated price or the corresponding additional effort. These amounts are included in the transaction price when it is considered probable that the
applicable costs, including those for additional effort, will be recovered through a modification to the contract price. At July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025, the aggregate
amounts of contract variations, which primarily related to an overseas project and were included in the corresponding transaction prices pending customer approvals, were
$10.2 million and $8.0 million, respectively.

Remaining Unsatisfied Performance Obligations ("RUPO”)

At July 31, 2025, the Company had RUPO of $2.0 billion. The largest portion of RUPO at any date usually relates to engineering, procurement and construction ("EPC”)
services and other construction contracts with typical performance durations of one to four years. The Company estimates that approximately 26% of the RUPO amount at
July 31, 2025 will be included in the amount of consolidated revenues that will be recognized during the remainder of the year ending January 31, 2026 ("Fiscal 2026”). Most of
the remaining amount of the RUPO amount at July 31, 2025 is expected to be recognized in revenues during the fiscal years ending January 31, 2027 ("Fiscal 2027”), 2028
("Fiscal 2028”) and 2029 ("Fiscal 2029”).

It is important to note that estimates may be changed in the future and that cancellations, deferrals or scope adjustments may occur related to work included in the amount of
RUPO at July 31, 2025. Accordingly, RUPO may be adjusted to reflect project delays and cancellations, revisions to project scope and cost and foreign currency exchange
fluctuations, or to revise estimates, as effects become known. Such adjustments to RUPO may materially reduce future revenues below Company estimates.

NOTE 3 – CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS

Cash Equivalents

At July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025, certain amounts of cash equivalents were invested in a money market fund with assets invested in high-quality money market
instruments, including U.S. Treasury obligations; obligations of U.S. government agencies, authorities, instrumentalities or sponsored enterprises; and repurchase
agreements secured by such obligations. The balances of accrued dividends at July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025 were $0.3 million and $0.3 million, respectively.

Investments

The Company’s investments consisted of the following as of July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025:

    July 31, January 31, 
2025     2025

Short-term investments $   97,676 $   153,129
Available-for-sale securities   296,664   226,745

Total investments $   394,340 $   379,874

Short-Term Investments

Short-term investments as of July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025 consisted solely of CDs with initial maturities of one year or less purchased from Bank of America, N.A. (the
"Bank”). The Company has the intent and ability to hold the CDs until they mature, and they are carried at cost plus accrued interest. The balances of accrued interest on the
CDs at July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025 were $2.7 million and $3.1 million, respectively.
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Available-For-Sale Securities

The Company’s available-for-sale ("AFS”) securities consisted of the following amounts of amortized cost, allowance for credit losses, gross unrealized gains and losses and
estimated fair value by contractual maturity as of July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025:

July 31, 2025
Allowance for Gross Gross Estimated

Amortized Credit Unrealized Unrealized Fair
    Cost     Losses     Gains     Losses     Value

U.S. Treasury notes:
Due within one year $ 60,809 $ — $ 33 $ 38 $ 60,804
Due in one to three years 69,085 — 661 10 69,736
Due in three to five years 165,059 — 1,534 469 166,124

Totals $ 294,953 $ — $ 2,228 $ 517 $ 296,664

January 31, 2025
Allowance for Gross Gross Estimated

Amortized Credit Unrealized Unrealized Fair
    Cost     Losses     Gains     Losses     Value

U.S. Treasury notes:
Due within one year $ 50,676 $ — $ 126 $ 7 $ 50,795
Due in one to three years 84,881 — 381 105 85,157
Due in three to five years 91,599 — 124 930 90,793

Totals $ 227,156 $ — $ 631 $ 1,042 $ 226,745

As of July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025, interest receivable in the amounts of $2.5 million and $2.1 million were included in the balances of AFS securities. For the three and
six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, there were no sales of the Company’s AFS securities and, therefore, there were no amounts of gains or losses reclassified out of
other comprehensive income into net income.

The Company does not believe the unrealized losses represent credit losses based on the evaluation of evidence as of July 31, 2025, which includes an assessment of
whether it is more likely than not the Company will be required to sell or intends to sell the investments before recovery of their corresponding amortized cost bases.

Earnings on Cash and Invested Funds

The Company earns interest and dividends on its cash equivalents and invested funds. The Company also earns interest on most of its cash balances. Earnings on invested
funds and cash account balances for the three and six months ended July 31, 2025 were $5.5 million and $11.0 million, respectively, and they were $5.3 million and $10.1 million
for the three and six months ended July 31, 2024, respectively. Earnings on investments are included in other income, net, in the condensed consolidated statements of
earnings.

At July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025, the weighted average annual yields of the Company’s outstanding invested funds and interest-bearing cash account balances were
4.0% and 4.1%, respectively.

Concentration Risk

The Company has a substantial portion of its cash on deposit in the U.S. with the Bank or invested in CDs purchased from the Bank. In addition, the Company has cash
invested in a money market fund at a separate institution. The Company also maintains certain Euro-based bank accounts in Ireland and certain pound sterling-based bank
accounts in the U.K. in support of foreign operations. As of July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025, approximately 8% and 1%, respectively, of the Company’s cash, cash
equivalents, and investments were held by foreign subsidiaries in Ireland and the U.K. Management does not believe that the combined amount of the CDs and the cash
deposited with the Bank, cash invested in the money market fund, and cash balances maintained at financial institutions in Ireland and the U.K., in excess of government-
insured levels, represent material risks.
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NOTE 4 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The following table presents the Company’s financial instruments as of July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025 that are measured and recorded at fair value on a recurring basis:

July 31, 2025 January 31, 2025
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

    Inputs     Inputs Inputs     Inputs Inputs     Inputs
Cash equivalents:

Money market fund $ 89,807 $ — $ — $ 93,067 $ — $ —
Available-for-sale securities:

U.S. Treasury notes — 296,664 — — 226,745 —
Totals $ 89,807 $ 296,664 $ — $ 93,067 $ 226,745 $ —

NOTE 5 – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable includes amounts that have been billed and amounts that are billable to customers. As of July 31, 2025, there were billable amounts related to an
overseas project in the total amount of $24.7 million, including the expected refund of the letter of credit draw identified in Note 9.

The amounts of the provision for credit losses for the three and six months ended July 31, 2025 were insignificant. The amount of the provision for credit losses for the three
and six months ended July 31, 2024 was $0.5 million. The allowance for credit losses at July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025 was $1.8 million and $1.9 million, respectively.

NOTE 6 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The goodwill balances related primarily to the Power Industry Services and Industrial Construction Services segments were $18.5 million and $9.5 million, respectively, at both
July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025. Management does not believe that any events or circumstances occurred or arose since January 31, 2025, that required an updated
assessment of the goodwill balances.

The Company’s intangible assets, other than goodwill, relate primarily to the Industrial Construction Services segment and consisted of the following as of July 31, 2025 and
January 31, 2025:

July 31, 2025 January 31, 2025
Estimated Gross Accumulated Net Gross Accumulated Net

    Useful Life     Amounts     Amortization     Amounts     Amounts     Amortization     Amounts
Trade name 15 years $ 4,499 $ 2,899 $ 1,600 $ 4,499 $ 2,749 $ 1,750
Customer relationships 10 years 916 886 30 916 840 76

Totals $ 5,415 $ 3,785 $ 1,630 $ 5,415 $ 3,589 $ 1,826

There were no additions to intangible assets during the three and six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, nor were there any impairment losses related to intangible assets
during these periods. Amortization expense related to intangible assets for the three and six months ended July 31, 2025 was $0.1 million and $0.2 million, respectively, and
was $0.1 million and $0.2 million for the three and six months ended July 31, 2024, respectively.
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The following is a schedule of future amounts of amortization related to purchased intangibles:

    Amortization
Years Ending January 31, Expense
2026 (remainder)     $ 180
2027  300
2028  300
2029  300
2030 300
Thereafter  250

Total $ 1,630

NOTE 7 – FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS

On May 24, 2024, the Company and the Bank executed the Second Amended and Restated Replacement Credit Agreement with an expiration date of May 31, 2027 (the "Credit
Agreement”). The Credit Agreement has a base lending commitment amount of $35.0 million and establishes the interest rate for revolving loans at the Secured Overnight
Financing Rate ("SOFR”) plus 1.85%. In addition to the base commitment, the credit facility includes an accordion feature that allows for an additional commitment amount of
$30.0 million, subject to certain conditions. The Company may use the borrowing ability to cover other credit instruments issued by the Bank for the Company’s use in the
ordinary course of business as defined in the Credit Agreement. Further, on May 31, 2024, the Company entered into a companion facility, in the amount of $ 25.0 million,
pursuant to which an overseas subsidiary of the Company may cause the Bank’s European entity to issue letters of credit on its behalf that will be secured by a blanket
parent company guarantee that was issued by Argan to the Bank.

At July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025, the Company did not have any borrowings outstanding under the Credit Agreement. However, the Bank has issued a letter of credit in
the total outstanding amount of $0.3 million at July 31, 2025. At January 31, 2025, there were no outstanding letters of credit issued under the credit facilities.

The Company has pledged the majority of its assets to secure its financing arrangements. The Bank’s consent is not required for acquisitions, divestitures, cash dividends or
significant investments as long as certain conditions are met. The Credit Agreement requires that the Company comply with certain financial covenants at its fiscal year-end
and at each fiscal quarter-end. The Credit Agreement includes other terms, covenants and events of default that are customary for a credit facility of its size and nature,
including a requirement to achieve positive adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, as defined, over each rolling twelve-month measurement
period. As of July 31, 2025, the Company was in compliance with the covenants and other requirements of the Credit Agreement.

NOTE 8 – COMMITMENTS

As of July 31, 2025, the estimated amount of the Company’s unsatisfied bonded performance obligations, covering all of its subsidiaries, was approximately $0.6 billion. As of
July 31, 2025, the outstanding amount of bonds covering other risks, including warranty obligations and contract payment retentions related to completed activities, was
$61.2 million.

NOTE 9 – LEGAL CONTINGENCIES

In the normal course of business, the Company may have pending claims and legal proceedings. The Company maintains accrued expense balances for the estimated
amounts of legal costs expected to be billed related to any significant matter. In the opinion of management, based on information available at this time, there are no current
claims and proceedings that would have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial statements. However, the outcomes of such legal claims and proceedings are
subject to inherent uncertainties.

In March 2025, a U.K. subsidiary of the Company sued EP NI Energy Limited and EP UK Investment Limited (together referred to as "EP”) in the High Court of Justice,
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales for EP’s breach of contract and failure to remedy various events which negatively impacted the schedule and costs of
an overseas project, resulting in EP receiving the benefits of the construction efforts of the Company’s U.K. subsidiary and the corresponding progress on the project
without making payments to which the Company’s U.K. subsidiary was contractually entitled. As
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previously disclosed, the Company’s U.K. subsidiary provided the project owner notice to terminate as a result of project owner breaches of the contract. Those breaches
were not resolved, as a result of which the contract terminated on May 3, 2024. Subsequently, the project owner made a draw for the full amount of a $9.7 million irrevocable
letter of credit, or on-demand performance bond, issued by the Company’s bank. The Company believes the project owner improperly initiated the draw on the bond and,
therefore, the amount should be refunded. This amount is included in accounts receivable as of July 31, 2025. The Company’s U.K. subsidiary has significant billable
receivables, unresolved contract variations and claims for extensions of time, among other issues, related to the overseas project. The project owner has asserted
counterclaims that the Company’s U.K. subsidiary disputes. The Company’s U.K. subsidiary will vigorously assert its rights and claims in order to recover its lost value and
collect any remaining monies owed.

NOTE 10 – STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

Stock-based compensation expense amounts for the three and six months ended July 31, 2025 were $2.3 million and $3.5 million, respectively, and they were $1.0 million and
$2.2 million for the three and six months ended July 31, 2024, respectively. At July 31, 2025, there was $10.2 million in unrecognized compensation costs related to outstanding
stock awards that the Company expects to recognize over the next three years.

During the six months ended July 31, 2025, the Company awarded performance-based restricted stock units covering a target of 5,500 shares of common stock, earnings per
share performance-based restricted stock units covering a target of 16,450 shares of common stock, renewable energy performance-based restricted stock units covering a
target of 2,500 shares of common stock, and time-based restricted stock units covering 32,350 shares of common stock. The number of shares of common stock to be issued
under certain awards may exceed the number of target shares if certain performance goals are exceeded. The changes in the maximum number of shares of common stock
issuable pursuant to outstanding restricted stock units for the six months ended July 31, 2025 are presented below (shares in thousands):

        Weighted-
Average

Grant-Date
Fair Value

Shares Per Share
Outstanding, February 1, 2025    271 $ 32.69

Granted    84 $ 86.60
Issued (99) $ 30.49

Outstanding, July 31, 2025    256 $ 51.22

During the six months ended July 31, 2025, the Company awarded nonqualified stock options to purchase 4,000 shares of common stock at a weighted-average exercise price
per share of $148.72. During the six months ended July 31, 2025, nonqualified stock options to purchase 230,433 shares of common stock were exercised at a weighted-average
exercise price per share of $47.67. As of July 31, 2025, there were 223,067 nonqualified stock options outstanding.

Shares Withheld and Treasury Stock

For the six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company used 233,478 shares and 260,630 shares of treasury stock, respectively, to settle stock option exercises and
other share-based awards. For the six months ended July 31, 2025, the Company accepted 95,977 shares of common stock at the average price per share of $194.00 for the
exercise price and/or tax withholding in connection with stock option exercises and other share-based award settlements. For the six months ended July 31, 2024, the
Company accepted 417,431 shares of common stock at the average price per share of $68.04 for the exercise price and/or tax withholding in connection with stock option
exercises and other share-based award settlements.
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NOTE 11 – INCOME TAXES

The Company’s income tax amounts for the six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 differed from corresponding amounts computed by applying the federal corporate
income tax rate of 21% to the income before income taxes for the periods as presented below:

    Six Months Ended July 31, 
    2025     2024

U.S. statutory federal income tax expense $   13,739 $   7,475
Difference resulting from:

State income taxes, net of federal tax effect    1,253    1,186
Unrecognized tax loss benefit —   961
Executive compensation limitation   792   404
Stock-based compensation windfall (7,994) (531)
Other permanent differences and adjustments, net (193)   19

Income tax expense $   7,597 $   9,514

On July 4, 2025, the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (the "OBBBA”) was enacted into law. The legislation includes several changes to U.S. federal income tax law that generally
allow for more favorable deductibility of certain business expenses beginning in calendar year 2025, including the restoration of immediate expensing for domestic research
and development expenditures and the reinstatement of 100% bonus depreciation for qualified property. The OBBBA also includes certain modifications to the U.S. taxation
of foreign activity, including changes to rules governing foreign tax credits, Global Intangible Low-Taxed Income ("GILTI”), Foreign-Derived Intangible Income ("FDII”), and
the Base Erosion and Anti-Abuse Tax ("BEAT”), among other changes. Most of these modifications to the U.S. taxation of foreign activity are generally effective for tax
years beginning after December 31, 2025.

Certain benefits from the OBBBA, such as deducting previously capitalized domestic research and development expenditures, are included in the income tax expense for the
three and six months ended July 31, 2025. The Company is currently evaluating the impact on future periods. The Company does not expect the impact of the OBBBA to be
material.

Net Operating Loss ("NOL”) Carryback

The tax changes enacted by the Coronavirus, Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act signed into law in March 2020 (the "CARES Act”) included re-establishing a carryback
period for certain losses to five years. The NOLs eligible for carryback under the CARES Act included the Company’s domestic loss for the year ended January 31, 2020
("Fiscal 2020”), which was approximately $39.5 million. The Company made the appropriate filing during the year ended January 31, 2021 with the Internal Revenue Service
(the "IRS”) requesting carryback refunds of income taxes paid for the years ended January 31, 2016 ("Fiscal 2016”) and 2015 ("Fiscal 2015”) in the approximate total amount of
$12.7 million, which is included in income tax refunds receivable along with related accrued interest. At the instruction of the IRS, the Company filed amended income tax
returns for Fiscal 2016 and Fiscal 2015 during the year ended January 31, 2024. The bad debt deduction that generated the majority of the domestic NOL during Fiscal 2020 is
under examination by the IRS. As of July 31, 2025, the IRS had not completed the examination and approval process for the Company’s amended tax returns and refund
request.

Research and Development Tax Credits

During the year ended January 31, 2023, the Company filed amended federal income tax returns for the year ended January 31, 2022 ("Fiscal 2022”) and for the year ended
January 31, 2021 ("Fiscal 2021”) that included research and development tax credits in the total amount of $5.8 million, which was netted with a provision for uncertain tax
return positions in the amount of $2.4 million. In May 2023, the Company received notification that these amended federal income tax returns were selected for examination. In
July 2025, the IRS concluded its examination of the Company’s amended federal income tax returns for Fiscal 2021 and Fiscal 2022 and issued its final revenue agents report
that disallowed in full the research and development tax credits claimed by the Company for those periods. In August 2025, the Company began the formal process of
challenging the IRS’s findings. The Company intends to contest the disallowance and believes it has substantial authority supporting its position. In addition, soon after the
IRS issued its final revenue agents report in July 2025, the Company filed a notice of claim under its corresponding tax liability insurance policy, seeking recovery related to
the
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disallowed research and development tax credits reported in the amended returns. The claim is currently under review by the insurance provider.

Income Tax Refunds

As of July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025, the balances of other current assets in the condensed consolidated balance sheet included income tax refunds receivable, related
accrued interest, and prepaid income taxes in the total amount of approximately $33.6 million and $30.9 million, respectively. The income tax refunds include the amounts
expected to be received from the IRS upon its review and approval of the Company’s NOL carryback refund request and the completion of its examination of the amended tax
returns for Fiscal 2022 and Fiscal 2021 as described above.

Income Tax Returns

The Company is subject to federal and state income taxes in the U.S., and income taxes in Ireland and the U.K. Tax treatments within each jurisdiction are subject to the
interpretation of the related tax laws and regulations which require significant judgments to apply. The Company is no longer subject to income tax examinations by
authorities for its fiscal years ended on or before January 31, 2021, except for those matters described above and several notable exceptions, including Ireland, the U.K. and
several states where the open periods are one year longer.

Solar Energy Projects

The Company holds equity investments in Solar Tax Credit ("STC”) investments. Primarily, the STC investments are structured as limited liability companies that invest in
solar energy projects that are eligible to receive energy tax credits. As of July 31, 2025, the Company had $11.5 million of remaining cash investment commitments related to its
STC investments, which the Company paid in August 2025. At July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025, the investment accounts balances were $3.2 million and $4.6 million,
respectively, which are included in other assets in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

The Company has elected to use the proportional amortization method ("PAM”) for STC investments that qualify. For the Company’s STC investments that qualify for PAM,
the Company recognized $0.8 million and $1.5 million of income tax credits and other income tax benefits during the three and six months ended July 31, 2025, respectively. For
the six months ended July 31, 2024, the Company recognized $0.7 million of income tax credits and other income tax benefits. For the three months ended July 31, 2024, the
income tax credits and other income tax benefits recognized were not material. For the three and six months ended July 31, 2025, the Company recorded amortization related to
STC investments of $0.7 million and $1.4 million, respectively. For the six months ended July 31, 2024, the Company recorded amortization related to STC investments of $0.7
million. For the three months ended July 31, 2024, the recorded amount of STC investment amortization was immaterial. The amount of non-income tax related activity and
other returns related to the STC investments that qualify for PAM were not material for the three and six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024.

For the three and six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company’s share of activity from its STC investments that do not qualify for PAM was not material.



15

NOTE 12 – EARNINGS PER SHARE

Potentially dilutive securities include stock options and restricted stock units. Diluted earnings per share include only securities that are actually dilutive. Basic and diluted
earnings per share are computed as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31, 
    2025     2024 2025     2024

Net income $   35,275 $ 18,198 $   57,825 $ 26,080

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic   13,731   13,403   13,680 13,331
Effect of stock awards   400   477   442   396

Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted   14,131   13,880   14,122 13,727

Earnings per share
Basic $   2.57 $   1.36 $   4.23 $   1.96
Diluted $   2.50 $   1.31 $   4.09 $   1.90

Anti-dilutive securities not included —   75   2 209

NOTE 13 – STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

During the six months ended July 31, 2025 and during Fiscal 2025, the Company paid dividends to stockholders as follows:

Record Date     Payment Date     Amount Per Share
July 23, 2025 July 31, 2025 $ 0.375
April 22, 2025 April 30, 2025 0.375
January 23, 2025 January 31, 2025 0.375
October 23, 2024 October 31, 2024 0.375
July 23, 2024 July 31, 2024 0.300
April 22, 2024 April 30, 2024 0.300

On April 10, 2025, the board of directors increased the total authorization to repurchase shares of the Company’s common stock by $25 million, bringing the aggregate
authorized amount to $150 million. Pursuant to its established program and authorizations provided by Argan’s board of directors, the Company repurchased shares of its
common stock during the six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 and added the shares to treasury stock. During these periods, the Company repurchased 56,117 shares and
5,600 shares of common stock, all on the open market, for aggregate prices of approximately $7.0 million, or $125.60 per share, and $0.3 million, or $44.87 per share,
respectively.

NOTE 14 – CUSTOMER CONCENTRATIONS

The majority of the Company’s consolidated revenues relate to performance by the Power Industry Services segment. The following schedule presents the percentage of
consolidated revenues for each reportable segment for the respective periods:

    Three Months Ended July 31,     Six Months Ended July 31, 
2025     2024 2025     2024

Power Industry Services 82.8 % 76.5 % 82.8 % 73.8 %
Industrial Construction Services  15.2  21.9  15.1  24.3
Telecommunications Infrastructure Services  2.0  1.6  2.1  1.9

The Company’s most significant customer relationships for the three months ended July 31, 2025 included three Power Industry Services customers, which accounted for
30%, 17% and 13% of consolidated revenues. The Company’s most significant customer relationships for the three months ended July 31, 2024 included three Power Industry
Services customers, which accounted for 27%, 14%, and 12% of consolidated revenues. The Company’s most significant customer relationships for the six months ended
July 31, 2025 included two Power Industry Services customers, which accounted
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for 27% and 23% of consolidated revenues. The Company’s most significant customer relationships for the six months ended July 31, 2024 included three Power Industry
Services customers, which accounted for 28%, 13%, and 10% of consolidated revenues.

The accounts receivable balances from three major customers represented 29%, 23%, and 14% of the corresponding consolidated balance as of July 31, 2025. The accounts
receivable balances from four major customers represented 22%, 16%, 13%, and 10% of the corresponding consolidated balance as of January 31, 2025.

The contract asset balances attributable to four major customers represented 33%, 15%, 11%, and 10% of the corresponding consolidated balance as of July 31, 2025, and the
contract asset balances attributable to four major customers represented 26%, 15%, 15% and 13% of the corresponding consolidated balance as of January 31, 2025.

NOTE 15 – SEGMENT REPORTING

Segments represent components of an enterprise for which discrete financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the Company’s chief executive officer, who
is the chief operating decision maker (the "CODM”), in determining how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. The CODM uses income before income taxes to
assess the performance of the Company’s business segments and make determinations on the allocation of resources. The Company’s reportable segments recognize
revenues and incur expenses, and they are organized in separate business units with different management teams, customers, talents, and services. The Company’s
reportable segments may include more than one operating segment.

Intersegment revenues and the related cost of revenues are netted against the corresponding amounts of the segment receiving the intersegment services. For the six months
ended July 31, 2025, intersegment revenues were $1.9 million. The amount of intersegment revenues for the three months ended July 31, 2025 was insignificant. For the three
and six months ended July 31, 2024, intersegment revenues were $1.4 million and $1.4 million, respectively. Intersegment revenues for the aforementioned periods related to
services provided by the Industrial Construction Services segment to the Power Industry Services segment and were based on prices negotiated by the parties.

Summarized below are certain operating results and financial position data of the Company’s reportable segments for the three and six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024.
Selling, general and administrative expenses include compensation and benefits expenses, professional fees, information technology expenses, insurance premiums, rent
expense, business development expenses, amortization and depreciation. Other income, net, primarily includes earnings on invested funds. The "Other” column in each
summary includes the Company’s corporate expenses.

Three Months Ended Power Industrial Telecom
July 31, 2025     Services     Services     Services     Other     Totals

Revenues $   196,948 $   36,065 $   4,730 $ — $   237,743
Cost of revenues    158,370    31,542    3,564  —    193,476
Gross profit    38,578    4,523    1,166  —    44,267
Selling, general and administrative expenses   7,744   1,838   913   3,717   14,212
Income (loss) from operations   30,834   2,685   253 (3,717)   30,055
Other income, net    4,422    1    11    1,147    5,581
Income (loss) before income taxes $   35,256 $   2,686 $   264 $ (2,570)    35,636
Income tax expense    361
Net income $   35,275

Amortization of intangibles $ — $   98 $ — $ — $   98
Depreciation   223   163   96   9   491
Property, plant and equipment additions   914   753   18   9   1,694

Current assets $   656,368 $   52,060 $   4,769 $   115,587 $   828,784
Current liabilities   451,599   26,758   3,964   2,001   484,322
Goodwill   18,476   9,467   90 —   28,033
Total assets   690,653   68,338   7,353   116,360   882,704
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Three Months Ended Power Industrial Telecom
July 31, 2024     Services     Services     Services     Other     Totals

Revenues $   173,760 $   49,642 $   3,613 $ — $   227,015
Cost of revenues    150,233    43,200    2,477  —    195,910
Gross profit    23,527    6,442    1,136  —    31,105
Selling, general and administrative expenses    7,192   1,965   669   2,602    12,428
Income (loss) from operations   16,335   4,477   467 (2,602)   18,677
Other income, net    4,707  —    3    894    5,604
Income (loss) before income taxes $   21,042 $   4,477 $   470 $ (1,708)    24,281
Income tax expense    6,083
Net income $   18,198

Amortization of intangibles $ — $   98 $ — $ — $   98
Depreciation   148   210   104   1   463
Property, plant and equipment additions   1,947   241   161 —   2,349

Current assets $   476,912 $   55,175 $   4,405 $   138,462 $   674,954
Current liabilities   384,477   27,817   1,331   1,502   415,127
Goodwill   18,476   9,467   90 —   28,033
Total assets   506,365   71,787   7,041   141,381   726,574

Six Months Ended Power Industrial Telecom
July 31, 2025     Services     Services     Services     Other     Totals

Revenues $   357,304 $   65,249 $   8,850 $ — $   431,403
Cost of revenues    285,756    57,575    6,942  —    350,273
Gross profit    71,548    7,674    1,908  —    81,130
Selling, general and administrative expenses    14,530   3,450   1,831   6,922   26,733
Income (loss) from operations   57,018   4,224   77 (6,922)   54,397
Other income, net    8,794    1    43    2,187    11,025
Income (loss) before income taxes $   65,812 $   4,225 $   120 $ (4,735)    65,422
Income tax expense    7,597
Net income $   57,825

Amortization of intangibles $ — $   196 $ — $ — $   196
Depreciation   383   323   188   12   906
Property, plant and equipment additions   1,129   765   106   89   2,089
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Six Months Ended Power Industrial Telecom
July 31, 2024     Services     Services     Services     Other     Totals

Revenues $   284,026 $   93,341 $   7,330 $ — $   384,697
Cost of revenues    249,225    81,079    5,344  —    335,648
Gross profit    34,801    12,262    1,986  —    49,049
Selling, general and administrative expenses    13,320   3,838   1,279   5,416   23,853
Income (loss) from operations   21,481   8,424   707 (5,416)   25,196
Other income, net    8,768    1    3    1,626    10,398
Income (loss) before income taxes $   30,249 $   8,425 $   710 $ (3,790)    35,594
Income tax expense    9,514
Net income $   26,080

Amortization of intangibles $ — $   195 $ — $ — $   195
Depreciation   285   455   201   2   943
Property, plant and equipment additions   2,219   273   179 —   2,671

NOTE 16 — SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT INFORMATION

Other current assets consisted of the following at July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025:

    July 31, January 31, 
2025     2025

Income tax refunds receivable and prepaid income taxes $   33,614 $   30,881
Note receivable   4,608    5,023
Prepaid expenses    7,302    5,751
Raw materials inventory   1,256   320
Other   6,918   9,950

Total other current assets $   53,698 $   51,925

Accrued expenses consisted of the following at July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025:

    July 31, January 31, 
2025     2025

Accrued project costs $   29,798 $   31,620
Accrued compensation   20,854   29,772
Lease liabilities   2,378   2,710
Other   18,423   19,217

Total accrued expenses $   71,453 $   83,319

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion summarizes the financial position of Argan, Inc. and its subsidiaries as of July 31, 2025, and the results of their operations for the three and six
month periods ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, and should be read in conjunction with (i) the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and (ii) the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for Fiscal 2025 that was filed with the SEC on March 27, 2025 (the "Annual Report”).

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward Looking Statements

The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 provides a "safe harbor” for certain forward-looking statements. We have made statements in this Item 2 and elsewhere
in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q that may constitute "forward-looking statements.” The words "believe,” "expect,” "anticipate,” "plan,” "intend,” "estimate,” "foresee,”
"should,” "would,” "could,” or other similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements.
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Our forward-looking statements, financial position and results of operations, are based on our current expectations and beliefs concerning future developments and their
potential effects on us. There can be no assurance that future developments affecting us will be those that we anticipate. All comments concerning our expectations for
future revenues and operating results are based on our forecasts for existing operations that do not include the potential impacts of any future acquisitions.

Our forward-looking statements, by their nature, involve significant risks and uncertainties (some of which are beyond our control) and assumptions. They are subject to
change based upon various factors including, but not limited to, the risks and uncertainties described in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and our Annual Report. Should
one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should any of our assumptions prove to be incorrect, actual results may vary in material respects from those
projected in the forward-looking statements. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information,
future events or otherwise.

Business Description

The Company is primarily an engineering and construction firm that conducts operations through its wholly-owned subsidiaries across three distinct reportable business
segments.

Power Industry Services: This segment provides a full range of engineering, procurement, construction, commissioning, maintenance, project development and technical
consulting services to the power generation market. The customers include primarily independent power producers, public utilities, power plant equipment suppliers and
other commercial firms with significant power requirements. Customer projects are located in the U.S., Ireland and the U.K.

Industrial Construction Services: This segment primarily provides field services that support new plant construction and additions, maintenance turnarounds, shutdowns
and emergency mobilizations for industrial plants primarily located in the Southeast region of the U.S. and that may include the fabrication, delivery and installation of steel
components such as piping systems and pressure vessels.

Telecommunications Infrastructure Services: This segment provides telecommunications project management, construction, installation, maintenance, repair and response
services to commercial, local government and federal government customers primarily in the Mid-Atlantic region of the U.S.

We may make additional opportunistic acquisitions and/or investments by identifying companies with significant potential for profitable growth and realizable synergies with
one or more of our existing businesses. We may have more than one industrial focus depending on the opportunity and/or needs of our customers. Significant acquired
companies will be operated in a manner that we believe will best provide long-term and enduring value for our stockholders.

Market Outlook

The majority of our consolidated revenues relate to performance in the U.S. by the Power Industry Services segment, which provides EPC services to design, build, and
commission large-scale energy projects. In the U.S., electricity demand has reached its highest level in two decades, driven by the expansion of data centers supporting
artificial intelligence technologies, the growing adoption of electric vehicles, and the reshoring of manufacturing activities. Keeping up with growing energy demand is further
challenged by the aging fleet of traditional power facilities that are at or nearing the end of their operational lives. Throughout the U.S., the risk of electricity shortages grows
as the retirement of traditional power plants outpaces their replacements. While renewable energy sources like solar and wind are expanding, they often cannot provide the
same level of consistent, around-the-clock power generation as the retiring thermal plants. Natural gas-fired power plants are expected to remain a key component of future
capacity additions due to their cost-effectiveness, reliability, and ability to support intermittent energy sources.

Utility-scale solar, wind, and battery storage projects continue to expand their share of electricity generation, supported by declining capital costs, improved energy storage
systems that enhance grid reliability, and supportive tax incentives. Despite their increasing cost competitiveness and their rapid deployment over the past several years, the
long-term trajectory of renewables could be influenced by shifts in energy policy and evolving regulatory frameworks.

Recent changes in U.S. trade policy, including the implementation of new or increased tariffs, have introduced cost and supply chain uncertainties affecting certain
construction materials and equipment. Tariffs on imported materials, including steel and aluminum, could significantly impact the cost of building power plants. Tariff
measures may also cause import
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delays, increasing lead times necessary for materials to arrive at our construction sites. The resulting rise in material costs and delivery delays could lead to higher overall
project expenses and changes to project timelines. As the current U.S. administration’s approach to tariffs remains fluid at this time, the full extent of these effects remains
uncertain. We continue to monitor developments closely, as prolonged or expanded trade restrictions could negatively affect project costs, timing, and customer demand.

On July 4, 2025, the OBBBA was enacted into law. The legislation includes several changes to U.S. federal income tax law that generally allow for more favorable deductibility
of certain business expenses beginning in calendar year 2025, including the restoration of immediate expensing for domestic research and development expenditures and the
reinstatement of 100% bonus depreciation for qualified property. The OBBBA also includes certain modifications to the U.S. taxation of foreign activity, including changes to
rules governing foreign tax credits, GILTI, FDII, and BEAT, among other changes. Most of these modifications to the U.S. taxation of foreign activity are generally effective
for tax years beginning after December 31, 2025. Certain benefits from the OBBBA, such as deducting previously capitalized domestic research and development
expenditures, are included in the income tax expense for the three and six months ended July 31, 2025. We are currently evaluating the impact on future periods. We do not
expect the impact of the OBBBA to be material.

Project Backlog

At July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025, our consolidated project backlog amounts of $2.0 billion and $1.4 billion, respectively, consisted substantially of projects within our
Power Industry Services reporting segment.

Our reported project backlog at a point in time represents the expected revenue from the remaining work on projects where the scope is sufficiently defined and the contract
value can be reasonably estimated. While the inclusion of contract values in project backlog involves management judgment based on the facts and circumstances, we
typically include the value of the contract in project backlog upon receiving a notice to proceed from the project owner. In making the determination of project backlog,
management may consider several factors, including terms of the contract, the degree of project financing and permitting, and historical experience with similar contracts. The
start of new projects is primarily controlled by project owners and delays may occur that are beyond our control.

We are committed to the construction of state-of-the-art, natural gas-fired power plants, as important elements of our country’s electricity-generation mix now and in the
future. We target natural gas-fired power plants, renewable energy plants, energy storage, and industrial construction opportunities in the U.S., Ireland and the U.K. Our
vision is to safely contribute to the construction of the energy infrastructure and state-of-the-art industrial facilities that are essential to future economic prosperity in the
areas where we operate. We intend to realize this vision with motivated, creative, high-energy and customer-driven teams that are committed to delivering the best possible
project results each and every time.

170 MW Thermal Project

In July 2025, we entered into an EPC services contract for the development of a power plant with a planned generation capacity of approximately 170 MW. The facility is
located in County Meath, Ireland. Construction is expected to begin during the second half of Fiscal 2026, with an expected project completion date in calendar year 2028.

Sandow Lakes Power Station

In April 2025, we received a notice to proceed on an EPC services contract for a 1.2 GW combined-cycle natural gas-fired power plant in Lee County, Texas. Project activity
commenced in the second quarter of Fiscal 2026. The project has an expected completion date in calendar year 2028.

Tarbert Next Generation Power Station

In January 2025, we entered into an EPC services contract for an approximately 300 MW biofuel power plant located in County Kerry, Ireland. The Tarbert Next Generation
Power Station will run on 100% sustainable biofuels, specifically hydrotreated vegetable oil. Project activity commenced in the first quarter of Fiscal 2026. The project has an
expected completion date towards the end of calendar year 2027.
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700 MW Combined-Cycle Project

In December 2024, we entered into an EPC services contract and received the corresponding full notice to proceed ("FNTP”) with a customer for an approximately 700 MW
combined-cycle natural gas-fired power plant located in the U.S. Project activity commenced in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2025. Project completion is scheduled for the fiscal
year ending January 31, 2028.

Louisiana LNG Facility

In June 2024, we entered into a subcontract and received FNTP for the installation of five 90 MW gas turbines for the dedicated supply of power to a liquified natural gas
("LNG”) facility in Louisiana. This project, led by our Power Industry Services segment, was a collaboration with our Industrial Construction Services segment. The project
was completed during the first half of Fiscal 2026.

405 MW Midwest Solar Project

In August 2024, we received FNTP on an EPC services contract to construct a utility-scale solar field in Illinois with the capacity to provide 405 MW of electrical power.
Project completion is scheduled for the first half of Fiscal 2027.

Midwest Solar and Battery Projects

Between January and early May 2024, we received FNTPs for three state-of-the-art solar energy and battery energy storage facilities in Illinois. The three projects will
cumulatively represent 160 MW of electrical power and 22 MW of energy storage. Two of these projects were completed in the fourth quarter of Fiscal 2025. Completion of
the final project, which experienced certain regulatory delays, is expected within the first half of Fiscal 2027.

Trumbull Energy Center

In November 2022, we received FNTP on an EPC services contract for a 950 MW combined-cycle natural gas-fired power plant in Lordstown, Ohio. Project completion is
scheduled for the first quarter of Fiscal 2027.

Industrial Construction Services Project Backlog

As of July 31, 2025, the Industrial Construction Services segment’s project backlog was approximately $189.0 million as compared to $53.2 million on January 31, 2025. During
the six months ended July 31, 2025, the Industrial Construction Services segment added contracts to its project backlog related to an automotive plant, a data center, an
aluminum rolling and recycling facility and water treatment plant, and facilities related to certain other industries.
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Comparison of the Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended July 31, 2025 and 2024

The following schedule compares our operating results for the three months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 (dollars in thousands):

Three Months Ended July 31, 
    2025     2024     $ Change     % Change

REVENUES             
Power Industry Services $  196,948 $  173,760 $  23,188   13.3 %
Industrial Construction Services   36,065   49,642   (13,577)  (27.3)
Telecommunications Infrastructure Services   4,730   3,613   1,117   30.9

Revenues   237,743   227,015   10,728   4.7
COST OF REVENUES             

Power Industry Services   158,370   150,233   8,137   5.4
Industrial Construction Services   31,542   43,200   (11,658)  (27.0)
Telecommunications Infrastructure Services   3,564   2,477   1,087   43.9

Cost of revenues   193,476   195,910   (2,434)  (1.2)
GROSS PROFIT   44,267   31,105   13,162   42.3
Selling, general and administrative expenses   14,212   12,428   1,784   14.4
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   30,055   18,677   11,378   60.9
Other income, net   5,581   5,604   (23)  (0.4)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   35,636   24,281   11,355   46.8
Income tax expense   361   6,083   (5,722)  (94.1)
NET INCOME $  35,275 $  18,198 $  17,077  93.8 %

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE $   2.50 $   1.31 $   1.19  90.4 %

Revenues

Power Industry Services

The revenues of the Power Industry Services business increased by 13.3%, or $23.1 million, to $196.9 million for the three months ended July 31, 2025 compared with revenues
of $173.8 million for the three months ended July 31, 2024 as the quarterly construction activities increased for the 405 MW Midwest Solar Project and the 700 MW
Combined-Cycle Project. The increase in revenues between quarters was partially offset by decreased construction activities associated with the Midwest Solar and Battery
Projects, the Trumbull Energy Center, the Louisiana LNG Facility, the Shannonbridge Power Project, and the ESB FlexGen Peaker Plants, as those projects have partially or
fully concluded. The revenues of this business segment represented approximately 82.8% of consolidated revenues for the quarter ended July 31, 2025 and 76.5% of
consolidated revenues for the corresponding prior year quarter.

The primary drivers for this segment’s revenues for the three months ended July 31, 2024, were the construction of the Midwest Solar and Battery Projects, the Trumbull
Energy Center, the 405 MW Midwest Solar Project and the Louisiana LNG Facility.

Industrial Construction Services

The revenues of Industrial Construction Services decreased by $13.5 million, or 27.3%, to $36.1 million for the three months ended July 31, 2025 compared to revenues of $49.6
million for the three months ended July 31, 2024, as the amounts of field services construction activities and vessel fabrication work decreased between periods. For the three
months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, the revenues of this segment represented 15.2% and 21.9% of consolidated revenues for the corresponding periods.

Telecommunications Infrastructure Services

The revenues of Telecommunications Infrastructure Services were $4.7 million for the three months ended July 31, 2025, compared with revenues of $3.6 million for the three
months ended July 31, 2024.
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Cost of Revenues

Cost of revenues were $193.5 million and $195.9 million for the three-month periods ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

For the three-month period ended July 31, 2025, we reported a consolidated gross profit of approximately $44.3 million, which represented a gross profit percentage of
approximately 18.6% of corresponding consolidated revenues. For the three-month period ended July 31, 2024, we reported a consolidated gross profit of approximately $31.1
million, which represented a gross profit percentage of approximately 13.7% of corresponding consolidated revenues. The gross profit percentage increased between periods
primarily due to the changing mix of projects and contract types. The gross profit percentages of corresponding revenues for the Power Industry Services, Industrial
Construction Services and the Telecommunications Infrastructure Services segments were 19.6%, 12.5% and 24.7%, respectively, for the quarter ended July 31, 2025. The
gross profit percentages of corresponding revenues for the Power Industry Services, Industrial Construction Services and the Telecommunications Infrastructure Services
segments were 13.5%, 13.0% and 31.4%, respectively, for the quarter ended July 31, 2024.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

These costs were $14.2 million and $12.4 million for the three months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and represented 6.0% and 5.5% of corresponding
consolidated revenues, respectively.

Other Income, Net

For the three months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, the net amounts of other income were $5.6 million and $5.6 million, respectively, which primarily reflected income earned
during the period on investments, cash and cash equivalent balances.

Income Tax Expense

We recorded income tax expense for the three months ended July 31, 2025 in the net amount of approximately $0.4 million. Our effective income tax rate for the three months
ended July 31, 2025 was 1.0%. This effective tax rate differed from the statutory federal tax rate of 21% due primarily to the favorable tax benefit resulting from stock option
exercises during the period.

We recorded income tax expense for the three months ended July 31, 2024 in the net amount of approximately $6.1 million. Our effective income tax rate for the three months
ended July 31, 2024 was 25.1%. This effective tax rate differed from the statutory federal tax rate of 21% due primarily to the typically unfavorable estimated effects of state
income taxes and permanent differences.
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Comparison of the Results of Operations for the Six Months Ended July 31, 2025 and 2024

The following schedule compares our operating results for the six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 (dollars in thousands):

Six Months Ended July 31, 
    2025     2024     $ Change     % Change

REVENUES             
Power Industry Services $  357,304 $  284,026 $  73,278   25.8 %
Industrial Construction Services   65,249   93,341   (28,092)  (30.1)
Telecommunications Infrastructure Services   8,850   7,330   1,520   20.7

Revenues   431,403   384,697   46,706   12.1
COST OF REVENUES             

Power Industry Services   285,756   249,225   36,531   14.7
Industrial Construction Services   57,575   81,079   (23,504)  (29.0)
Telecommunications Infrastructure Services   6,942   5,344   1,598   29.9

Cost of revenues   350,273   335,648   14,625   4.4
GROSS PROFIT   81,130   49,049   32,081   65.4
Selling, general and administrative expenses   26,733   23,853   2,880   12.1
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   54,397   25,196   29,201   115.9
Other income, net   11,025   10,398   627   6.0
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   65,422   35,594   29,828   83.8
Income tax expense   7,597   9,514   (1,917)  (20.1)
NET INCOME $  57,825 $  26,080 $  31,745   121.7 %

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE $   4.09 $   1.90 $   2.19  115.5 %

Revenues

Power Industry Services

The revenues of the Power Industry Services segment increased by 25.8%, or $73.3 million, to $357.3 million for the six months ended July 31, 2025 compared with revenues of
$284.0 million for the six months ended July 31, 2024 as the construction activities increased for the 405 MW Midwest Solar Project and the 700 MW Combined-Cycle Project.
The increase in revenues between periods was partially offset by decreased construction activities associated with the Midwest Solar and Battery Projects, the
Shannonbridge Power Project, and the ESB FlexGen Peaker Plants, as those projects have partially or fully concluded. The revenues of this business segment represented
approximately 82.8% of consolidated revenues for the six months ended July 31, 2025 and 73.8% of consolidated revenues for the six months ended July 31, 2024.

The primary driver for this segment’s revenues for the six months ended July 31, 2024, were the construction activities of the Trumbull Energy Center, the Midwest Solar and
Battery Projects, the Shannonbridge Power Project, and the ESB FlexGen Peaker Plants.

Industrial Construction Services

The revenues of our Industrial Construction Services segment decreased by $28.1 million, or 30.1%, to $65.2 million for the six months ended July 31, 2025 compared to
revenues of $93.3 million for the six months ended July 31, 2024 as the amounts of field services and vessel fabrication work decreased meaningfully between periods. For the
six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, the revenues of this segment represented 15.1% and 24.3% of consolidated revenues for the corresponding periods.

Telecommunications Infrastructure Services

The revenue results of this business segment were $8.9 million for the six-month period ended July 31, 2025, an increase of $1.5 million, or 20.7%, from the amount of revenues
earned during the six months ended July 31, 2024.
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Cost of Revenues

With the increase in consolidated revenues for the six months ended July 31, 2025 compared with the six months ended July 31, 2024, the consolidated cost of revenues also
increased between the periods. These costs were $350.3 million and $335.6 million for the six-month periods ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

For the six-month period ended July 31, 2025, we reported a consolidated gross profit of approximately $81.1 million, which represented a gross profit percentage of
approximately 18.8% of corresponding consolidated revenues. For the six-month period ended July 31, 2024, we reported a consolidated gross profit of approximately $49.0
million, which represented a gross profit percentage of approximately 12.8% of corresponding consolidated revenues. The gross profit percentage increased between periods
primarily due to the changing mix of projects and contract types, partially offset by the unfavorable profit adjustments on an overseas project recorded during the prior year
in the amount of $2.8 million. The gross profit percentages of corresponding revenues for the Power Industry Services, Industrial Construction Services and the
Telecommunications Infrastructure Services segments were 20.0%, 11.8% and 21.6%, respectively, for the six months ended July 31, 2025. The gross profit percentages of
corresponding revenues for the Power Industry Services, Industrial Construction Services and the Telecommunications Infrastructure Services segments were 12.3%, 13.1%
and 27.1%, respectively, for the six months ended July 31, 2024.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

These costs were $26.7 million and $23.9 million for the six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and represented 6.2% and 6.2% of corresponding consolidated
revenues, respectively.

Other Income, Net

Other income, net, for the six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024 was $11.0 million and $10.4 million, respectively, which primarily reflected income earned during the period
on investments, cash and cash equivalent balances.

Income Taxes

We incurred income tax expense for the six months ended July 31, 2025 in the amount of approximately $7.6 million, which represents an effective income tax rate of 11.6%.
This effective tax rate differed from the statutory federal tax rate of 21% due primarily to the favorable tax benefit resulting from stock option exercises during the period.

For the six months ended July 31, 2024, we reported income tax expense in the amount of approximately $9.5 million, which represented an effective tax rate of 26.7% for the
period. This effective tax rate differed from the statutory federal tax rate of 21% due primarily to the unrecognized tax loss benefit for the six months ended July 31, 2024 and
the typically unfavorable estimated effects of state income taxes and permanent differences.

Liquidity and Capital Resources as of July 31, 2025

At July 31, 2025 and January 31, 2025, our balances of cash and cash equivalents were $177.9 million and $145.3 million, respectively, which represented an increase of $32.6
million during the current fiscal year.

The net amount of cash provided by operating activities for the six months ended July 31, 2025 was $69.9 million. Our net income for the six months ended July 31, 2025,
adjusted favorably by the net amount of non-cash income and expense items, represented a source of cash in the total amount of $64.6 million. The increase in contract
liabilities of $17.6 million and the decrease in contract assets of $4.7 million represented sources of cash during the period. The increase of accounts receivable in the amount
of $3.2 million and the increase of other assets of $1.7 million represented uses of cash during the period. The decrease in the combined level of accounts payable and
accrued expenses in the amount of $12.0 million represented a use of cash during the period as well.

During the six months ended July 31, 2025, our primary source of cash from investing activities was the net maturities of CDs issued by the Bank, in the amount of $55.0
million. We used $67.2 million, net of maturities, to invest in AFS securities consisting of U.S. Treasury notes. We also used $2.1 million for purchases of property, plant, and
equipment.

For the six months ended July 31, 2025, we used $24.9 million in cash for financing activities, including $7.0 million used to repurchase shares of common stock pursuant to
our share purchase program and $10.3 million used for the payment of regular cash dividends. We also used $7.6 million for share-based award settlements, which
represented payments for
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withholding taxes reimbursed by shares of common stock, net with proceeds received from stock option exercises. As of July 31, 2025, there were no restrictions with respect
to intercompany payments between the holding company and all subsidiaries.

At July 31, 2025, a portion of our balance of cash and cash equivalents was invested in a money market fund with most of its net assets invested in cash, U.S. Treasury
obligations, other obligations issued by U.S. Government agencies and sponsored enterprises, and repurchase agreements secured by U.S. government obligations. The
majority of our domestic operating bank account balances are maintained with the Bank. We do maintain certain Euro-based bank accounts in Ireland and certain pound
sterling-based bank accounts in the U.K. in support of our overseas operations.

In order to monitor the actual and necessary levels of liquidity for our business, we focus on net liquidity, or working capital, in addition to our cash balances. During the six
months ended July 31, 2025, our net liquidity increased by $43.0 million to $344.5 million from $301.4 million as of January 31, 2025, due primarily to our net income, partially
offset by the payment of cash dividends, common stock repurchases, and net cash paid for withholding taxes due to stock-based award net settlements. As we have no debt
service, as our fixed asset acquisitions in a reporting period are typically low, and as our net liquidity includes our short-term investments and AFS investments, our levels of
working capital are not subjected to the volatility that affects our levels of cash and cash equivalents.

We believe that cash on hand, our cash equivalents, cash that will be provided from the maturities of short-term investments and other debt securities and cash generated
from our future operations, with or without funds available under our Credit Agreement, will be adequate to meet our general business needs in the foreseeable future. In
general, we maintain significant liquid capital in our consolidated balance sheet to ensure the maintenance of our bonding capacity and to provide parent company
performance guarantees for EPC and other construction projects.

However, any significant future acquisition, investment, or other unplanned cost or cash requirement may require us to raise additional funds through the issuance of debt
and/or equity securities. There can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms acceptable to us, or at all.

Financing Arrangements

On May 24, 2024, we executed with the Bank the Credit Agreement with an expiration date of May 31, 2027. The Credit Agreement has a base lending commitment amount of
$35.0 million and establishes the interest rate for revolving loans at SOFR plus 1.85%. In addition to the base commitment, the credit facility includes an accordion feature that
allows for an additional commitment amount of $30.0 million, subject to certain conditions. We may use the borrowing ability to cover other credit instruments issued by the
Bank for our use in the ordinary course of business as defined in the Credit Agreement. Further, on May 31, 2024, we entered into a companion facility, in the amount of $25.0
million, pursuant to which an overseas subsidiary of the Company may cause the Bank’s European entity to issue letters of credit on its behalf that are secured by a blanket
parent company guarantee issued by Argan to the Bank.

At July 31, 2025, we did not have any borrowings outstanding under the Credit Agreement. However, the Bank has issued a letter of credit in the total outstanding amount of
$0.3 million at July 31, 2025.

We have pledged the majority of the Company’s assets to secure its financing arrangements. The Bank’s consent is not required for acquisitions, divestitures, cash
dividends or significant investments as long as certain conditions are met. The Credit Agreement requires that we comply with certain financial covenants at its fiscal year-
end and at each fiscal quarter-end. The Credit Agreement includes other terms, covenants and events of default that are customary for a credit facility of its size and nature,
including a requirement to achieve positive adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, as defined, over each rolling twelve-month measurement
period. As of July 31, 2025, we were in compliance with the covenants and other requirements of the Credit Agreement.

Performance Bonds and Guarantees

In the normal course of business and for certain major projects, we may be required to obtain surety or performance bonding, to provide parent company guarantees, or to
cause the issuance of letters of credit (or some combination thereof) in order to provide performance assurances to clients on behalf of one of our subsidiaries.

If our services under a guaranteed project would not be completed or would be determined to have resulted in a material defect or other material deficiency, then we could be
responsible for monetary damages or other legal remedies. As is
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typically required by any surety bond, we would be obligated to reimburse the issuer of any surety bond provided on behalf of a subsidiary for any cash payments made
thereunder. The commitments under performance bonds generally end concurrently with the expiration of the related contractual obligation.

As of July 31, 2025, the estimated amount of our unsatisfied bonded performance obligations, covering all of our subsidiaries, was approximately $0.6 billion. In addition, as of
July 31, 2025, the outstanding amount of bonds covering other risks, including warranty obligations and contract payment retentions related to completed activities, was
$61.2 million.

When sufficient information about claims related to performance on projects would be available and monetary damages or other costs or losses would be determined to be
probable, we would record such losses. As our subsidiaries are wholly owned, any actual liability related to contract performance is ordinarily reflected in the financial
statement account balances determined pursuant to the Company’s accounting for contracts with customers. Any amounts that we may be required to pay in excess of the
estimated costs to complete contracts in progress as of July 31, 2025 are not estimable.

Solar Energy Project Investments

We make investments in limited liability companies that make equity investments in solar energy projects that are eligible to receive energy tax credits, for which we have
received substantially all of the income tax benefits associated with those investments. During the six months ended July 31, 2025, we did not make any cash payments to any
solar tax credit entities. As of July 31, 2025, we had $11.5 million of remaining cash investment commitments related to a solar fund, which we paid in August 2025. It is likely
that we will evaluate opportunities to make other alternative energy project investments in the future.

Development Financing

We selectively participate in power plant project development and related financing activities 1) to maintain a proprietary pipeline for future EPC services contract
opportunities, 2) to secure exclusive rights to EPC contracts, and 3) to generate profits through interest income and project development success fees.

In Fiscal 2025, we funded a loan to a special purpose entity in the amount of $5.0 million to support the development phase of a natural gas-fired power plant, which remains
outstanding as of July 31, 2025. We may enter into other support arrangements in the future in connection with power plant development opportunities when they arise and
when we are confident that providing early financial support for the projects will lead to the award of the corresponding EPC contracts to us.

Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization ("EBITDA”)

We believe that EBITDA is a meaningful presentation that enables us to assess and compare our operating performance on a consistent basis by removing from our
operating results the impacts of our capital structure, the effects of the accounting methods used to compute depreciation and amortization and the effects of operating in
different income tax jurisdictions. Further, we believe that EBITDA is widely used by investors and analysts as a measure of performance.

However, as EBITDA is not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with U.S. GAAP, we do not believe that this measure should be considered in isolation from,
or as a substitute for, the results of our operations presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP that are included in our consolidated financial statements. In addition, our
EBITDA does not necessarily represent funds available for discretionary use and is not necessarily a measure of our ability to fund our cash needs.
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The following tables present the determinations of EBITDA for the three and six months ended July 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively (amounts in thousands):

Three Months Ended
July 31, 

    2025     2024
Net income, as reported $  35,275 $  18,198
Income tax expense   361   6,083
Depreciation   491   463
Amortization of intangible assets   98   98
EBITDA $  36,225 $  24,842

    Six Months Ended
July 31, 

    2025     2024
Net income, as reported $  57,825 $  26,080
Income tax expense   7,597   9,514
Depreciation   906   943
Amortization of intangible assets   196   195
EBITDA $  66,524 $  36,732

Critical Accounting Policies

There have been no material changes in our critical accounting policies and estimates from those disclosed in our Annual Report filed with the SEC on March 27, 2025.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 1 to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements for discussion on recently issued accounting pronouncements.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

There have been no material changes in our exposure to market risk during the six months ended July 31, 2025.

For a broader discussion of the Company’s exposure to market risks, refer to the Company’s market risk disclosures set forth in Part II, Item 7A, "Quantitative  and Qualitative
Disclosures About Market Risk” of the Annual Report.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures. Our management, with the participation of our chief executive officer and chief financial officer, evaluated the effectiveness
of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act”)) as of July 31, 2025.
Management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving their objectives,
and management necessarily applies its judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures. Based on the evaluation of our disclosure
controls and procedures as of July 31, 2025, our chief executive officer and chief financial officer concluded that, as of such date, our disclosure controls and procedures were
effective to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed in our Exchange Act reports is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the
time periods specified by the SEC, and the material information related to the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries is made known to management, including the chief
executive officer and chief financial officer, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure in the reports.

Changes in internal controls over financial reporting. There have been no significant changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15 and
15d-15 under the Exchange Act) during the fiscal quarter ended July 31, 2025, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control
over financial reporting.
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PART II

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

See Note 9 to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements for discussion of the status of an outstanding legal proceeding as of July 31, 2025. In the
normal course of business, we may have pending claims and legal proceedings. It is our opinion, based on information available at this time, that any current claim or
proceeding will not have a material effect on our condensed consolidated financial statements.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

There have been no material changes to the risk factors disclosed in our Annual Report.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Our board of directors has authorized management to repurchase shares of our common stock in the open market, through investment banking institutions, privately-
negotiated transactions, or direct purchases pursuant to a share repurchase program (the "Share Repurchase Plan”). On April 10, 2025, the board of directors increased the
total authorization under the Share Repurchase Plan by $25 million, bringing the aggregate authorized amount to $150 million. The timing and amount of any repurchases will
depend on market and business conditions, applicable legal and credit requirements, and other corporate considerations. In accordance with Rule 10b5-1 under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, and pursuant to the Share Repurchase Plan, we have permitted, and may in the future permit, the repurchase of our common stock during trading
blackout periods by an investment banking firm or other institution acting as our agent under predetermined parameters.

Information related to our share repurchases for the three months ended July 31, 2025 follows:

Approximate Dollar
Total Number of Value of Shares That May Yet

Shares Purchased as Part Be Purchased under the
Total Number of Average Price per of Publicly Announced Plans or Programs

Period     Shares Repurchased     Share Paid     Plans or Programs     (Dollars in Thousands)
May 1 - 31, 2025  94 $  144.00  — $  40,647
June 1 - 30, 2025  49,318 $  235.43  — $  40,647
July 1 - 31, 2025  2,896 $  226.19  1,000 $  40,447

Total   52,308   1,000

For the month ended May 31, 2025, we accepted 94 shares of our common stock at the average price per share of $144.00 for the exercise price and/or tax withholding in
connection with stock option exercises and restricted stock unit settlements that occurred during the month. For the month ended June 30, 2025, we accepted 49,318 shares of
our common stock at the average price per share of $235.43 for the exercise price and/or tax withholding in connection with stock option exercises and restricted stock unit
settlements that occurred during the month. For the month ended July 31, 2025, we accepted 1,896 shares of our common stock at the average price per share of $240.00 for
the exercise price and/or tax withholding in connection with stock option exercises and restricted stock unit settlements that occurred during the month.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

None

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not Applicable

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

During the quarter ended July 31, 2025, no director or officer of the Company (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) under the Exchange Act) adopted or terminated any Rule 10b5-1
trading arrangements or non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangements (in each case, as defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K).
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

Exhibit No.     Title
3.1 Certificate of Incorporation, as amended.
3.2 Bylaws (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on April 15, 2009).
31.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(c) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
31.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(c) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
32.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350. *
32.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350. *

101.INS  XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline
XBRL document.

101.SCH  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema.
101.CAL  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase.
101.LAB  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Label Linkbase.
101.PRE  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Presentation Linkbase.
101.DEF  Inline XBRLTaxonomy Extension Definition Document.

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File – the cover page interactive data file does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded
within the Inline XBRL document.

* The certification is being furnished and shall not be considered filed as part of this report.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly
authorized.

 ARGAN, INC.
  
September 4, 2025 By:  /s/ David H. Watson
  David H. Watson
  President and Chief Executive Officer

September 4, 2025 By:  /s/ Joshua S. Baugher
  Joshua S. Baugher
  Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and
  Treasurer
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: , , ~ ; ; • ~ CERTI FI CATE O F I NCO RPO RATI O N O F ULTRA DYNAM I Ct
CO RPO RATI O N •  *  •  *  •  FI RST.  'l'he nam e or  t he cor por at ion is ULTRA
DYNAM I CS CO RPO RATI O N SECO ND.  I t s pr incipal of f ice in t he St at e or  Delawar e is
locat ed at  No.  100 W est  Tent h St r eet ,  in t he Cit y or  W ilm ingt on,  Count y or  New
Cast le.  '! he nam e and addr ess of  it s r esident  agent  1s The Cor por at ion Tr ust
Com pany,  No.  100 W est  Tent h St r eet ,  W ilm ingt on 99,  Delawar e.  THI RD.  The
n&. t ur e of  t he business,  or ·  object s or  pur poses t o b. e t r ansact ed,  pr om ot ed
or  car r ied on ar e:  To m anuf act ur e,  assem ble,  f abr icat e,  pr oduce,  pur chase,
im por t ,  r eceive,  lease as lessee,  or  ot her wise acquir e,  own,  hold,  st or e,  use,
r epair ,  ser vice,  m aint ain,  m or t gage,  pledge,  or  ot her wise encum ber ,  sell,  assign,
lease as lessor ,  dist r ibut e,  expo~t  and ot her wise dispose of ,  and gener ally t o
t r ade and deal in and wit h,  ao pr incipal agent  or  ot her wise,  cleaning pr oduct s and
equipm ent ,  ult r a violet  r ay equipm ent ,  wat er  pur if ying equipm ent  and elect r ic
m echanical and chem i~al eqUipm ent  of  all kinds,  and any and all m achiner y,  t ools,
equipm ent ,  appliances,  devices,  s~p- pl1es and m at er ials used or  usef ul in
connect ion wit h or  t ncident el t o any of  t he f or egoing.  _, , ,



To pur sue,  pr osecut e,  and engage 1n nuclea. z•  r esear c~ and t echnical
1m , · est igat 1on,  and t o em ploy and m aint ain a_ et at f  ot  r esear ch t echnicians,
consult ant s and f  ·  expor t s t or  t he pur pose ot  car r ying on such nucle~r  r e-
sear ch.  To build,  const r uct ,  est ablish m aint ain and oper at e labor at or ies and such
'buildings as m ay be usef ul,  or  necescar y t o t he pur suit  or  neclear  r esear ch.  To
m anuf act ur e,  pur chase or  ot her wise acquir e,  invest  in,  own,  : nior t gage,  pledge,
sell,  assign and t r ansf er  or  ot her wise dispose of ,  t r ade,  deal in and deal wit h
goods,  I i war es and m er chandise and per sonal pr oper t y or  ever y class / !  , !  I I
and desc~ipt ion.  i!  , !  To acquir e,  and pay f or  in cash,  st ock or  bonds j of  t his
cor por at ion or  ot her wise,  t he good will,  r ight s,  I  I I  I i 11 11 asset s and
pr oper t y,  and t o under t ake or  assum e t t . e whole or  any par t  01·  t he
obligat ions or  liabilit ies of ' any per - sen,  f ir m ,  associat ion or  cor por at ion.  To acquir e,
hold1 use,  sell,  as~1gn,  lease,  gr ant  licenses in r ee~ect  or ,  m or t gage or
ot her wise r t ispose of  let t er s pat ent  of  t he Unit ed St at e~ or  any f or eign
count r y,  pat ent  r ight s,  licenses and pr ivileges,  invent ions,  im pr ove- m ent s and
p: 'O cesses,  copyr ight s,  t r ade- m ar ks and t r ade nam e 0 ,  r elat ing t o or  usef ul
in connect ion wit h any bu31ness of  t his cor por at ion.  To acq~ir e by pur chase,
subscr ipt ion or  ot her wise,  and t o r e~eive,  hold,  own,  3uar ant ee,  sell,  assign,
exchange,  t r ansf er ,  m or t gage,  pledge or  ot her wise dispose of  or  deal in and
w! t h any of  t he shar es of  t he capit al st ock,  or  any vot ing t r ust  cer t if icat es in
r espect  of  t he shar es of  capit al st ock,  ~cr ip,  war r ant s,  r ight s,  bonds,
debent ur es,  not es,  t r ust  r eceipt s,  and ot her  secur i~ies,  obligat ions,



! ' . . .  •  choses in ac. t ion and evidences ot  indebt edness or  int ° 'r est  issued or
cr eat ed by any cor por at ions,  Joint  st ock com panies syndicat es,  associat ions,
f ir m s,  t r ust s or  per sons,  public or  pr ivat e,  or  by t he gover nm ent  of  t he
Unit ed St at en or  Am er ica,  or  by any f or eign gover nm ent ,  or  by any st at e,  , :
t er r it or y,  pr ovince,  m unicipalit y or  ot her  polit ical a: . ub-  ' division or  by any
gover nm ent al agency,  and as owne~ t her eof  t o possess and exer cise all t he
r ight s,  power s and pr ivilege of  owner ship,  including t he r ight  t o execut e consent s
and H I I  vot e t her eon,  and t o do any and all act s a. nd t hings neces- ii sar y or
advisable r or  t he pr eser vat . ion,  : Pr ot ect ion,  im pr ove-  r ,  "  ; !  , ;  m ent  and
enhancem ent  in value t her eof .  , ,  : !  '! 'O  ent er  int o,  m ake and per f or m
cont r act s of  eve ; i l!  kind.  and descr ipt ion wit h any per son,  f ir m ,  associat ion,  'I
! 1 ii !  ii '1 ii cor por at ion,  m unicipalit y,  count y,  st at e,  body polit ic or  gover nm ent  or
colony or  dependency t her eof .  To bor r ow or  r aise m oneys f or  any of  t he
pur poses 11 ! ,  or  t he cor por at ior .  and,  f r om  t im e t o t im e w1 t hout  lim it  as
· 1 1,  t o am ount ,  t o dr aw,  m ake,  accept ,  endor se,  execut e and issue ii I i I  . ,
pr om issor y not es,  d: r a. f t s,  bills of  exchange,  war r at . t s,  bonds,  debent ur es
anu ot her  negot iable or  non- negot iable inst r u- m ent s ~nd evidences of
indebt edness,  and t o secur e t he pay- m ent  of  any t her eof  and of  t he int er est
t her eon by m or t gage upon or  ple<i3e,  conveyan~e or  assignm ent  1n t r ust  of
t he whole or  any par t  of  t he pr oper t y of  t he cor por at ion,  whet he at  t he t im e
owned or  t her eaf t er  acqu1r ej,  and t o sell,  pledge or  ot her wise 11spose of  such
bonds or  ot her  obliga- 1 1 t ion; 3 of  t he cor por at ion f or  it s cor por at e pur poses.
I  i To loan t o any per son,  f ir m  or  cor por at ion an~:  of  I  it s sur plus f unds,
eit he~ wit h or  wit ho~t  secur it y.



. ,  . . .  •  To pur chue,  hold,  sell and t r ansf er  t he shar es of  it s own capit al st ock;
pr ovided it  shall not  use it s I ,  f unds or  pr oper t y £or  t he pur chase of  1 t s own
shar es of  ! I  ! !  I !  l\  : ,  : I  ii f i , .  capit al st ock when such use wo~ld cause any
im pair m ent  or  it s capit al except  as ot her wise per m it t ed by law,  and pr o- vided
f ur t her  t hat  shar es of  it s own capit al st ock belonging t o 1t  shall not  be vot ed
upon dir ect ly or  indir ect ly.  To have one or  m or e of f ices,  t o car r y on all or  any
of  1t G  oper at ions and bus1nes~ and wit hout  r est ~ict ion : ·  or  lim it  as t o am ount
t o pur chase : : >r  ot her wise acql. lir e,  hold,  own,  m or t gage,  sell,  convey or
ot her · wise dlspose of ,  r eal and per sonal pr oper t y of  ever y class and d~scr 1pt 1on
! :  in any of  t he st at es. ,  dist r ict s,  t er r it or ies or  colonies of  1:  i t he Unit ed
St at es.  and in any and all f or . eign count r ies,  , I  : I  subject  t o t he la1's of  such
st at e,  dist r ict ,  t er r it or y,  I ' !  i colony or  count r y.  I i I n gener al,  t o car r y on
any ot her  business in ii ~ 1 1 connect ion wit h t he f or egoing,  and t o have ar ; d
exer cise all I  i t he power s conf er r ed by t he laws of  Delawar e 1pon cor por a-  ! ,
t ions f or m ed unde: : : -  t he G ener al Cor por at ion Lai.  of  t he St at e ii of  Delawar e,
and t o do any or  all of  t he t hing. 3 her einbef or e H i set  f or t h t o t he sam e
ext ent  as nat i. : r al per sons m ight  or  could do.  The object s and pur poses specif ied
in t he f or e- going clau. ; e3 shall,  except  wher e ot her wise expr e: ised,  be in nowise
lim it ed or  r est r ict ed by r ef er ence t o,  o~ inf er - I  ence f r om ,  t he t er m s of  any
ot her  clause in t his <. : f : . 'r t if icat e q 11 ii 01' incor por at ion,  but  t he object s and
pur poses spec_. f ied in I i I i each 01' t he f o: · c~oing clauses of  t his ar t icle : : : . hall
be r e- l!  , ,  gcir ded as independent  object s and pur poses.  I t



FO UR'. t H.  'Dle t ot al num ber  or  shar es ot  st ock whic~ t he cor por at ion shall have
aut hor it y t o issue 1s t wo m illion I  ( 2, 000, 000)  and t he par  value of  each of  such
shar es 1s Ten Cer . t s ( l<>t ')  am ount ing 1n t he aggr egat e t o '! W o Hundr ed
Thousand Dollar s ( $200, 000. 00)  No st ockholder  of  t his cor por at ion shall by r eason
of  his hol<iing shar es ot  any class hav£:  any pr e- em pt ive or  pr ef er ent ial r ight  t o
pur chase or  subscr ibe t o any shar es of  ii any class of  t his cor por at ion,  now or
her eaf t er  t o be / I  I i aut hor ized,  or  any not es,  debent ur es,  bonds,  or  ot her
secur i-  : i ii /  1 t ies conver t ible int o or  car eying opt ions or  war r ant s t o pur chase
shar es of  any class,  now or  her eaf t er  t o be aut hor -  ,  ized,  whet her  or  not
t he issuance or  any such shar es,  or  1:  , !  1:  ; I  I  I  ii ~ I I  i I  I  I  I  i !  l:  i'
such not es,  debent ur es,  bonds or  ot her  secur it ies,  would adver sely af f ect  t he
dividend or  vot ing r ight s of  such st ockholder ,  ot her  t han such r ight s,  if  any,  as
t he boar d of  dir ect or s,  1~ it s discr et ion f r om  t im e t o t im e m ay gr ant  and at
such pr ice as t he boar d of  dir ect or s 1n it s d1scr et 1or  m ay f ix;  and t he boar d
ot  dir ect or s m ay issue shar es of  an. v clase of  t his cor por at ion,  or  any not es,
debent ur es,  bonds,  or  ot her  secur it ies conver t ible int o or  car r ying opt ions or
war r ant s t o pur chase shar es of  f ! nY class,  wit hout  of f er ing any such shar es of
any class,  eit her  in whole or  in par t ,  t o t he exist ing st o~Kholder s of  any class.
FI FTH.  The m inim um  am ount  of  capit al wit h which t he cor por at ion will com m ence
~usiness is O ne Thousand SI XTH.  The na, nes and places of  r esidence of  t he
incor µor at or s ar e as f ollows:



; - : · '; ) ,  i:  '~ \  'i; { f  . ,  i!  · -  · •  NAM ES ~ENCE$ s.  R.  L1Yeaay W ilm ingt on,  Delawar e
L. A.  Schoonaker  W ilm ingt on,  Delawar e s.  s.  G alaaka W 111111ngt on,  Delawar e
SEVEN'l~.  'I be cor por at ion is t o have per pet ual EI G HTH.  The pr ivat e pr oper t y of
t he st ockholder s shall not  be subject  t o t he paym ent  or  cor por at e debt s t o any
ext er it  what ever .  f ur t her ance and not  in lim it at ion of  t he power s conf er r ed by'
st at ut e,  t he boar d of  dir ect or s is ex~r essly aut hor ized:  To m ake,  alt er  or
r epeal t he by- laws of  t he cor por at ion.  I  !  11,  To aut hor ize and cause t o be
exe~ut ed m or · t gages 'I  and liens upon t he r eal and per sonal pr oper t y of  t he j
cor por at ion.  To set  apar t  out  of  any of  t he f unds of  t he cor po r at ion available
f or  dividends a r eser ve or  r eser ves f or  any pr oper  pur pose and t o abolish any
such r eser ve in t he m anner  in which it  was cr eat ed.  By r esolut ion passed by a
m ajor it y of  t he whole boar d,  t o designat e one or  m or e col11l111t t ees,  each
com m it t ee t o consist  of  t wo or  m or e of  t he dir ect or s of  t he cor por at io which,
t o t he ext ent  pr ovided in t he r esolut ion or  in t he by- laws of  t he cor por at ion,  shall
have and m ay exer cise t he power s of  t he boar d of  dir ect or s in t he
m anagem ent  of  t he bus1nesc and af f air s of  t he cor por at ion,  and m ay
aut hor ize



ii ij ; :  · ' t he seal ot  t he cor por at ion t o be af 'f ixed t o all papor s whic m t cy-  r equir e
it .  Such com m it t ee or  com m it t ees shall have sue nam e or  nm aes as m ay be
st at ed in t he by- laws of  t he cor po- r at ion or  as m ay be det er m ined f 1~m  t im e
t o t im e by r esolu- t ion adopt ed by t he boar d of  dir ect or s.  W hen and as
aut hor ized by t he af f ir m at ive vot e or  t he holder s of  a m ajor it y of  t he st ock
issued and out st and- ing having vot ing power  given at  a st ockholder s' m eet ing duly
called f or  t hat  pur pose,  or  when aut r . or ized by t he :  , :  wr it t en consent  of  t he
holder s of  a m ajor it y of  t he vot ing ! !  st ock issued and out st anding,  t o sell,  lease
or  exchange all I  , .  I  d of  t he pr oper t y and asset s of  t he cor por at ion,  including
it s 1·  : i good will and it s cor por at e f r anchises,  upon such t er m s and l!  i·  : 1 11
I I  ii ''.  condit ions and f or  such consider at ion,  which m ay be in whole or  in par t
shar es of  st ock in,  and/ or  ot her  secur it ies of ,  a , y ot her  cor por at ion or
cor por at ions,  as it s boar d of  di-  " r ect or s shall deem  expedient  and f or  t he best
int er ei: ot s of  ii •  : !  t he cor por at ion.  ' I  !  i i TENTH.  M eet ings of  st ockholder s
m ay be held i out side t he St at e of  Delawar e,  if  t he by- laws ao pr ovide.  I  The
books of  t he cor por at ion m ay be kept  { subject  t o any !  I  pr ovision cont ained in
t he st at ut es)  out side t ht ~ St at e of  I  Delawar e at  such place or  places as m ay
be designat ed f r om  t im e t o t im e by t he boar d cf  dir ect or s or  in t he by- laws of
t he cor por at ion.  Elect ions of  dir ect or s need not  be by ballot  unless t he by- laws of
t he cor por at ion shall so pr ovid ELEVENTH.  The cor por at ion r eser ves t he r ight  t o
am er . d,  alt er ,  change or  r epeal any pr ovision cont ained in I  I  t his c2r t if ica t e of
incor por at ion,  in t - he m anner  now 0: -  1!  I ,



!  her ear t er  pr escr ibed by st at ut e,  and all r ight s conf er r ed upon st ockholder s
her ein ar e gr ant ed subject  t o t his r eser vat ion.  W E,  THE UNDERSI G NED,  being
each of  t he incor por a- t or s her einbef or e nam ed,  ! 'or  t he pur pose or  f or m ing a
cor -  , j I i por at ion pur suant  t o t he G ener al Cor por at ion Law of  t he li ii St at e of
Delawar e,  do m ake t his cer t if icat e,  her eby declar -  , :  ing and cer t if ying t hat  t he
f act s her ein st at ed ar e t 1" Ue,  ii ; :  and accor dingly have her eunt o set  our  hands
and seals t his 15t h day of  M ay A.  D.  1961 .  7 I  : i STATE O F DELAW ARE ; !
CO UN'l\ Y O F NEW  CASTLE i, t  . I  ii ! !  BE I T REM EM E· ERED t hat  on t hl s
15t t . . 1ay of  M ay A.  D.  1961,  per sonally cane bef or e m e,  a Not ar y Public f or
t he St at e of  Delawar e,  S.  H,  Uvesay,  L,  A.  , :  Schoonm aker  and S.  S.
G alaska,  all of  t he par t ies t o t he·  ll \ ,  'I  I i f or egoing cer t if icat e of  incor por at ion,
known t o m e per - sonally t o be such,  and sever ally acknowledged t he said cer -
t if icat e t o be t he act  and deed of  t he signer s r espect ively and t hat  t he f act s
t her ein st at ed ar e t r uly set  f or t h.  .  , ?( 1\ '. : ; ; - ,  ' )  1 1 G I VEN under  m y
hand and seal of  ; .  , .  ~ . .  \  t : .  ,  ~ t  1j 1 1i , ,  year  a f  CH" :  5cl id .  . ': : ~
'. ; ,  "  I i , , ; , - · : . : -  l ' : !  , ,  il / ! . . .  ii
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' CERTI FI CATE O F AM ENDM ENT O F CERTI FI CATE O F I NCO RPO RATI O N O F ULTRA
DYNAM I CS CO RPO RATI O N ULTRA DYNAM I CS CO RPO RATI O N,  a cor por at ion
or 5anized and ext st ing under  and by vir t ue of  t he G enei· al Cor por at ion Law of
t he St at e of  Delawar e,  DO ES HEREBY CERTI FY:  FI RST:  That  at  a m eet ing of  t he
Boar d of  Dir ect or s of  ULTRl DYNAr - lI CS CO RPO RATI O N,  r esolut ions wer e duly
adopt ed set t ing f or t h a pr oposed am endm ent  t o t he Cer t if icat e of
I ncor por at ion of  said cor por at ion,  declar ing said am endm ent  t o be advisable and-
calling a m eet ing of  t he st ockholdP- r s of  said cor por r ~ion f or  consider at ion
t her eof .  The r esolut ion set t ing f or t h t he pr oposed am endm ent  is as f ollows:
RESO LVED,  t hat ·  t he Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion of  t his cor por at ion be
am ended bl changing t he Ar t icle t her eof  num ber ed " FO URTH' so t hat ,  as
am ended said Ar t icle shall be and r ead as f ollow~:  j·  r  I  I  I  I  I  i !  I  t



Anr cu Fouuu The t ot al nwnber  of  t har es of  st ock whir l,  t hi: 1 cor pom t icm  is
n11r 11or izcd t o have out st anding at  any one t im e is Thr ee M illion Five Hundr ed
Thous: ind ( 3, SO C, 00: J)  1h: . r es which , hall be divide• J a,  f ollow• :  ' ( a)  Thr ee M illion
( 3, 000, 000)  shar es of  Co111m o11 St ock h1n• ing a nom inal or  par  value of  Ten
Cent s ( $. JO )  per  shar e.  ( b)  Five Hundr ed Thousand ( 500, 000)  shncs of
Pr ef er r ed St ock ha, - ing a nom in, . I  or  par  \ - aluc of  Ten Cent s ( $. 10)  per
shar e.  The designat ions,  vot ini;  power s,  pr ef cr e11ces,  opt ional or  ot her  special
r ight s and qu: 1lif it - at ions,  liM it a•  t ions,  or  r est r ict ions of  t he above clas~if icat ; ons
of  st O l'. k shall be as f ollows:  SECTI O N A- PuFEI UlED STO CJt  l.  Shar es of  t he
Pr ef er r ed St ock n1ny be i~suecl i! I  one or  m or e Vinds,  1ubdi\ 'h. ! f : d int o classes
and t er ies at  such t im e or  t im e& and f or  such considr r 'lt ion or  considcr at io: is as
t he Boar J of  Dir ect or s nia)  det cr m hc.  All shar es of  any one ser ies shall be cf
equ: il r ank and ident ical in all r e~pect s.  2.  Aut hor it y i! I  her eby expr essly gr ant ed
t o t he Boor d of  Dir ect or s t o f ix f r om  t im ~ t o t im e,  by r esolut ion or  r t solut ion~
pr oviding f or  t he issue of  any kind,  cla~s.  and ser ies of  Pr ef er r ed St ock,  t he
designat ion of  such kind,  class,  and ser ies and t he power s,  pr ef er cm ccs anli
r ight ,  of  t he:  shar e. s of  s1. 1ch kind,  class,  and ser ies and t he power s,
pr ef er ences : ind r ight s of  t he shar es of  such kind,  class,  and ser ies,  and t he
qualif icat ions,  lim it at ions - >r  r est r ict ions t her eof ,  including t he f ollowing:  ( a)  The
dist inct h· e designat ion and num ber  of  shar e~ com pr ising such kind,  cf ass,  and
ser ies,  which num ber  m ay { except  wher e:  ot her wise pr o, · idr d b}  eic I loar d of
Dir ect or s in cr eat ing such kind,  class,  and ser ies)  be incr east d or  dccr t asc: d
( but  not  below t he num ber  of  ~har e: & t hen out - st anding)  f r om  t im e t o t im e
, by act ion of  t he Boar d of  Dir ect or s;  ( b)  The dh· idend r at e on t he shar es of
t hat  kind.  c: l: iss,  - . n<l Sf ''.  ics,  wl- . ct hcr  dividends shall be cum ulat ive and,  : f
. . o,  f r om  which dak or  dat e~.  and t he r ef ot in:  r igi, t s c: , [  pr ior it y,  if  any,  of
paym ent  of  dh· idends on sh~r es of  t hat  kind,  class,  and ser ies over  shar es o(
any lcind,  class.  and ser ies:  ( c)  W hdher  t he shar es of  t hat  i: ; nd,  class.  and
ser ies shall he r c<kcm ablc:  and,  ii so,  t he t er m 1 and condit ions of  such
r t dem pt ion,  including t he dat e or  , Jaks upon or  af t er  which t h, y shall be
~t cm able,  and t he am ount  per  shar e payable in c, st  or  r cclr m pt io; i,  which
am ount  m ay var y under  dif f t t f f lt  ccr , dit ions and at  dif l'cr ent  r e<len: pt ion d: \ ks:
( d)  W het her  t hat  kind,  cla~s.  am !  s, r ic, ,  shall ha\ " r  a sinkini; :  f und f or  t he
r cdem p1ion or  pur - chase of  shar e,  or  t hat  kind,  class,  and ser ies and,  if  w.  t lir
kr  r : 1s anJ : im ount s ~yable int u such sinking f und ;  ( c: )  The r ight s t o which t he
holder s of  t he shar es of  t hat  kind,  class,  . , . , J ser ies shall be ent it led in t he
t \ · cnt  of  \ · olunt ar y or  i, wo! unt ar y l1quidat k111,  dissolut ion,  di; t r il, ut ion o~ asset s
or  w; m lini; - up of  t he Cor por at ion,  and t he r elat ive r ight s of  pr ior it y,  if  any,  of
paym r nt  of  shar t 's 'I f  t hat  J- ; ncl,  cl: m ,  and ser ies:  ( f }  ; ; " '.  . .  : ! - • 'r  t he
shar es of  t hat  kind,  cbss,  and ser ic, i shall be•  cor wcr t ihle int o • . , r  uchangcahle
f or  shar t : "  of  st ock of  any r f as, i or  any ot h<',  ! ; '. ~'. I .  class,  and ser ies or
Pr dcr m l St ock,  and.  ii so,  t he t er m s and condit ions of  such con, · er sion or  exr '
~r ige,  including t he m et hod uf  ailjust inr :  t h<' r at es of  conver sion llr  exch: m ge in
t he ~vr nt  of  a st ock split ,  st ock di, · ict r nd,  eor nhinat ion ( ) f  shar ~s or  sim ilar
event ;  . , ,  J



· · 1 . .  · :  . .  .  .  - t  r _. .  ( c)  W het her  t he lhar t s or  t hat  kind,  class,  and
. m es •  shall have vot ing r ight s,  in addit ion t o t he vot inc r ight s pr ovided by law
and,  if  so,  t he t er m s of  such \ 'ot ini:  r ight s:  ( h)  W het her  t he isSUAncc of  any
addit ional shar es of  such kind,  class,  and ser ies,  or  of  any shar es of  any ot her
kind,  chlss,  and ser ies,  sh I \  be subject  t o r est r ict ions as t o I ssuance,  or  as
t o t he power s,  pr ef er ences or  r ight s of  any such ot her  kind,  class,  aod ser ies:
( i)  Any ot her  pr ef er ences,  pr ivileges and 1, ower s,  and r elat ive,  par t icipat ing,
opt ional or  ot her  apecial r ight s,  and qualif icat ions,  lim it at ions or  r est r ict ions of  such
kind,  class,  and ser ie1,  u t he Boar d of  Dir ect or s m ay deem  advif able and as shall
not  be inconsist ent  wit h t he pr ovisions ~f  t his Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion and t o
t he f ull ext ent  now or  her eaf t er  per m it t ed by t he laws of  Delawar e .  .  3.
Paym ent s of  dividends 1hnlt  be as f ollows :  ( a)  The holder s of  Pr ef er r ed St ock
of  . ench kind,  class,  and ser ies designat ed as cum ulat ive in r espect  of  dividends,
in pr ef er ence t o t he holder s of  t he Com m on St ock,  shall be ent it led t o r eceive,
u and when declar ed by t he Boar d of  Dir ect or s out  of  f onds legally available
t her ef or ,  cash dividends,  at  t he r at e f nr  suet ,  SC! r ics f ixed in : , . ccor dancc
wit h t he pr ovisions of  Sect ion A of  t his Ar t icle I I I  and no m or e;  ( b)  The holder s
of  Pr ef er r ed St ock of  each ser ies designat ed as non- cum ulat ive in r espect  of
dividend$,  in pr ef t r ence t o t he holder s of  t he Com m on St ock,  11h11l1 be ent it led
t o r ecdve,  as and when declar ed by t l1c Boar d of  Dir ect or s out  of  f unds legally
: wailnhle t l, cr ef or ,  cash dividends,  at  t he r at e f or  such ser ies f ixed in accor dance
wit h t he pr ovisions of  Sect ion A of  t his Ar t icle I I I  and no m or e:  ( c)  No dividend
shall l: c p, , id upon,  or  declar ed or  set  aside f or ,  any shar e of  Pr c( er r cd St ock
wit h r espect  t o any dividend per iod \ lnlcss at  t he s: im c t im e a like pr opor t ionat e
dividend wit h r espect  t o t he S. '\ m c dividend per iod,  r at ably in pr opor t ion t o t he
r espcct i\ 'c annt 1: il dh· idcnd r at c: 1 f ixed t her e- f or ,  shaU be s, aid upon.  or
declar ed and set  apar t  f or ,  all sh. '\ r cs of  Pr ef er r ed St ock of  all kinds,  classes,
and ser ies t hen issued 11nd out st anding and ent it led t o r eceive such dividend;  ( d)
So long as any ~h: ucs of  Pr cf cr r cd St ock shalt  he out st anding,  in no event  shall
any divi- dend,  whet her  in r n~h or  pr oper t y,  he p. 'lid or  dedar ed,  nor  sh. 'lll any
dist r ihut ion be m ade,  on t he Com m on St ock,  nor  shall : m y shar es of  t he
Com m on St ock be puT" Chascd,  r edeem ed or  ot iler wise acquir ed f or  value by t he
Cor por at ion.  unle: ; s alt  dividends on all cum ul: it i" e kinr ls,  classes,  and ser ies of
Pr ef er r ed St ock wit h r ci- pcct .  t o all past  dividenr l per iods nnd unless nil dividends or
nil kinds,  classes,  an& ser ies of  Pr der r ed St ock f or  t he t hen cur r ent  dh· idcnd
per iod shnll ha, · e been pnid or  declar ed an<i a sum  snf f idcnt  f or  t he p. 'lym ent
t her eof  set  ap: ut ,  and unless t he Cor por at ion shall not  be in def ault  wlt h r espect
t o any of  it s obligat ions wit h r espect  t o any sinking f und of  : m y kind,  class,  and
ser ies of  Pr ef er r ed St ock.  The f or egoing pr ovisions of  t his Par agr : iph ( d)  shall
not ,  however ,  apply t o a dividend payable in Com m on St ock ;  {  c)  No di\ 'idends
shall he deem ed t o h: 1, · e nccr ucd on any shar e of  Pr ef er r ed St ock of  , t ny
kind.  class,  and ser ies wit h r cs~t  t o any per iod pr ior  t o t he dat e of  or igin: il is5uc
of  such shar e or  t he divi, f r nd paym ent  d: it c inm 1edi: it ely pr ect ding or  f ollowing
such dat e of  or igin: - il issue,  as m ay be pr o•  vidr o in t he r esolut ion or  r t solut ions
of  t h<' Boar d of  Dir e<: t or s cr eat ing such kind.  class,  and ser ies.  The Pr cf cr r «I
~t ( ) ( 'k shall not  he ent it lr o t o p. " t r t icipat e in any clh- idendi dcd: m · d and paid on
t he Com m on St ock,  whet her  p. '\ yablc in cash,  st ock or  ot her wise.  Accr uals of
dividends shall not  bear  int ~f 'st .  4.  I n t he C\ 'cnt  of  any \ 'olnnt ar y or
; TI \ 'O lunt ar y liquir lat ion,  dissolut ion,  dist r ihut ion of  assr t s or  winding- up of  t he
Cor r , or at ion.  t he holder s of  t he sh: ir es of  each kind.  class,  and ser ies of  t he
Pr ef t r r ed St o; k t hen out st nnding shall be ent it led w r cceh· t ' out  of  t he net
asset s of  t he C( ) r por at ion,  hut  only in accor dance wi: h t he pr t 'f er cnccs.  if  any.
pr o\ 'idc<l f or  ~uch kind.  clas~.  am \  ser ies,  hef or e any dist r ibut ion or  paym ent
shall be m adt ' t o t he holder s of  t he Com m on St ock.  t he nm o11nt  per  shar e
f ixed liy t he r eso- lut ion or  r csolut ious of  t he Boor d of  Dir ect or ~ t o he r t " Ceivcd
hy t he holder s of  sh: ir es of  each such kind,  class.  nn<I  ! ier ie~ on such
\ " O lunt : uy or  i1wolunt ar y lii111i<lat ion,  di<solut il'n,  dist r ihnt ion of  asset s or
windin1M I I >,  as t he case r nnv be.  I {  such paym ent  shall h: , \ · e hr en m ad<"  in
f oll t o t hr  holt kr ~ of  : 111 0111-  3 . , , .  , !  i !  '·



•  .  .  .  st anding Pr ef er r ed St ock of  aD kind,  class,  and 8Cr ies,  or  duly pr ovided
f or ,  t he r em aining asset s of  t he Cor por at ion shall be available f or  dist n1>ut ion
am ong t he holder s of  t he Com m on St ock ( as pr ovided in Sect ion B( 2)  of  t his
Ar t icle I ll) .  I f  upon any such liquidat ion,  dissolut ion,  dist r ibut ion of  asset s or
winding~up,  t he net  asset s o£ t he Cor por at ion available f or  dist r ibut ion am ong t he
holder s of  any one or  m or e kind,  class,  and ser ies of  t he Pr ef er r eJ St ock which
( i)  ar e ent it led t o a pr ef er ence over  t he holder s of  t he Com m on St ock upon
such liquidat ion.  dissolut ion,  dist r ibut ion of  asset s or  winding- up,  and ( ii)  r ank equally
in connect ion t her ewhh,  shall be insuf f icient  t o m ake paym ent  in f ull of  t he
pr ef er en•  t ial am ount  t o which t he holder s of  such shar e: ,  shall be ent it led,  t hen
such asset s shall be dist r ibut ed am ong t he holder s of  r ad,  such kind,  class,  and
ser ies of  t he Pr ef er r ed St ock r at ably accor ding t o t he r espect ive am ount s t o
which t hey would be ent it led in r espect  of  t he shar es held by t hem  upon such
dist nout ion if  aI I  am ount s payable on or  wit h r espect  t o such shar e wer e paid in
f ull.  Neit her  t he consolidat ion or  m er ger  of  t he Cor por : t t ion,  nor  t he s. , lc,  lease
or  conveyance ( whet her  f or  cash,  5eeur it ies or  ot her  pr oper t y)  of  all or  p. , r t
of  it s asset s,  shall be deem ed a liquid. , t ion,  dissolu- t ion,  dist r ibut ion of  asset s or
winding- up of  t he Cor por at ion wit hin t he m eaning of  t he f or egoing p• - , .  Yisions.  S.
Excq, t  t o t he ext ent  ot her wise r equir ed by law or  pr ovided in t he r esolut ion or
r esolut ions of  t he Boar d of  Dir ect or s adopt ed pur suant  t o aut hor it y gr ant ed in
t his Sect ion A of  Ar t icle lit ,  t he shar es of  t he Pr ef er r ed St ock shall ha, · e no
vot in:  power  wit h r espect  t o any m at t er  what sover .  I n no ~nt  shall t he
Pr ef er r ed St ock be ent it led t o m or e t han one vot e in r espect  of  each shar e of
st ock.  6.  Shar es of  Pr ef er r ed St ock which have h~n r edeem ed,  com · er t ed,
exchanved,  pur cl1ased.  r et ir ed or  sur r ender ed t o t he Cor por at ion,  or  which h: n-
e been r eacquir ed in any m anner ,  shall have t he st at us of  aut hor ized ; m d
unissucd Pr ef er r r d St . ><: k and m ay he r eis~ued hy t he Bo. , r d of  Dir ect or s as
shar es of  t he sam e or  any ot her  ser ies.  SECTr o: - .  B- C01010N STO CK 1.  Af t er
t he r equir em ent s wit h r espect  t o ; , r ef er ent ial di\ 'idends,  if  any,  on t he
Pr ef er r ed St ock ( f ixr d pur suant  t o Par agr aph 2( b)  of  Sect ion A and as f ur t ht r
pr ovided f or  in Par agr aph 3 of  Sect ion A,  bot h of  t his Ar t icle I I I )  shall havt  been
m et ,  nnd af t t r  t he Cor por at ion shall ha, · e com plied wit h all t he r equir em ent s,  if
any,  wit h r espect  t o t he set t ing : u, ide of  sum s in a sinking f und f or  t he
pur chase or  r edcm pt it m  of  shar es of  any kihd.  class,  and ser ies of  Pr ef er . ed
St ock ( f ixed pur suant  t o Par agr 1ph 2( c)  and ( d)  of  Sect ion A of  t his Ar t icle
I I I ) ,  t hen and not  ot her wise,  t he holder s of  Com m on St ock shall r eceh· e,  t o
t he ext ent  ~r m it t ed by law,  such dividends as m ay be d<'C! ar ed f r om  t im e t o
t im e by t he Boar d of  Dir ect or s;  2.  Af t t t  dist r ibut ion in f ull of  t he pr ef er ent ial
am ount ,  if  any ( f ixed pur suant  t o Par agr aph 2( e)  of  Sect ion A of  t his Ar t icle
I ll) ,  t o be dist r ibut ed t o t he holder s of  Pr l'f r r r ed St ock,  in t he event  of  t '- e
volunt ar y or  im , - olunt ar y liquidat ion.  dis$0lt 1t ion,  dist r ihnt ion of  asset s or  winding- up
of  t he Cor - por at ion,  t he holder s of  t he Com m on St ock shall be ent it lecl t o
r eceh· e ; iil t he r em aining asset s of  t he Cor por at ion of  what ever  kind available f or
dist r ibut ion t o st ockholder s r at ably in pr opor t ion t o t he num ber  of  shar es of
Com m on St ock held by t hem  r espect h· ely;  3.  Except  as m ay be ot her wise
r equir ed by Jaw or  by t his Cut if icnt e o' I ncor por at ion.  l'ach holder  of  Com m on
St ock shall have one vot e:  in r espect  of  each shar e of  such st o~k held by him
on all m at t er s vot ed upon by : ~e st ockholder s.  S£cr r oN C- O nt ER Paovm oss t .
The st ockholder s of  t he Cor por at ion : t r l' expr c~sly denied t he pr el'm pt i\ · c r ight  t o
subscr ibe t o any or  all addit ional issues of  st ock of  t he Cor por at ion of  any or  all
classif i, at iuns,  kinds,  classes or  ser ies t ht r eof .  2.  Any and all shar es i~s1\ e<l hy
t he Cor por at ion f or  which t he f ull consid<'r at ion has l, ec'l p: t i<l or  deliver ed shall be!
dr em ed f ully paid and nonassess. 1ble shar es.  _JI I '



SECO ND:  That  t her eaf t er ,  pur suant  t o r esolut ion of  it s Boar d or  Dir ect or s,  a
special m eet ing of  t he st ockholder s ~f  said cor por at ion was duly called and held,
upon not ice ~n accor dance wit h sect ion 222 of  t he G ener al Cor por at ion Law of
t he St at e or  DP. lawar e at  which m eet ing t he necessar y num ber  of  shar es as
r equir ed by st at ut e wer e vot ed in f avor  of  t he am endm ent .  THI RD:  'lbat  said
am endm ent  waa duly adopt ed in ac- cor dance wit h t he pr ovisions of  Sect ion 242 of
t he G ener al Cor por at ion Law of  t he St at e of  Delawar e.  FO UR'lll:  That  t he capit al
of  said cor por at ion will not  be r educed under  or  by r eason of  said am endm ent .
I N W I 'f f iF. SS W HEREO F,  said ULTRA DYNAM I CS CO RPO RATI O N,  has . caused it s
cor por at e seal t o be her eunt o af f ixed and t hie ULTRA DYNAM I CS CO RPO RATivN
ATTEST:  B~r - -  -  5 -



STATE O F CO UNTY O F •  •  •  .  .  as:  "  BE I T REM EM BERED t hat  on t his / J day
of  19Jf ,  per sonally cam e bef or e m e,  a Not ar y Public 1n and f or  t h~ Count y and
St at e af or esaid,  ~ a/ t ; . ;  '/ J; .  f ' ~J Pr esident  of  ULTRA D~AM I CS
CO RPO RATI O N,  a cor por at ion of  t he St at e of  Delawar e,  and he duly execut ed
said cer t if icat e bef or e m e and ar . knowledged t he said cer t if icat e t o be his act
and deeJ and t he ~ct  and deed of  said cor por at ion and t he f act s st at ed t her ein
ar e t r ue;  and t hat  t he seal af f ixed t o said cer t if icat e and at t est ed by t he
Secr et ar y of  said cor por at ion is t he com m on or  cor por at e seal of  said
cor por at ion.  I N W I TNESS W HEREO F,  I  have her eunt o set  m y hand and -  6 -
, .  NO "  I \ P f  F- UPllC nr  " " [ W  Jf RSE'Y M r  CO " " " 'SSI O , .  [ lP1lllS / ~I f .  JO  , H7. J



I  -  ' , ' CKRTlVlCATK O F AM ENDM ENT .  , ,  ,  . · · · • . .  .  O f  CI RTf f lCATI  or
I NCO RPO RATI O N O F · , I JLf t A DYI W CI CS CO RPO RATI O N . .  ,
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
.  , .  , . • .  , ; o . · ' - ' - t  • •  . ' - - : , ~. : ULTI A •  DVNAH1t . 't i t . 'O it t '1. ikAT 1. uH,  •  . ; . . , ;
l'i) " " '"  . .  '" ' ii\ ; , , ;  · ~1t , ; ~~r w, · .  of .  t he C. M r 1t t  Cor por at ion Lav of
: ~· ; ~) l\ : ; ; } f t ! f f i~! . ; :  . .  ~, i, _. , ~ v . . . . . . .  _, . . ·  A ~~· · . !  ~l! . . : i. . . ! . . &• i, -
t . . : . Jc: 1:  ~A- !  ! , , . ;  t he St at e of  Delawar e,  doH ber eb1 • .  nusa , ,  . .  _, That
at , . & _. . . t iq of  t he Boar d of  Dir ect or s of  t he Cor po, : at ioo,  .  • •  r e1ot " t t on11 v• " " '
" '''"  11d0Jt • d l't t t t in, r  r nr t h "  pr opot unl t t at ¥11J- 11L lo t . h.  C. r U(  L . . . .  t •  of
I ncor por at ion of  Hid Cor por at  f on,  dee br inu 1111 ld A111enJ111. int  t o be 1&dviaabla
4nd - e: ; _; , : • . ~ . . . .  _ . :  - - ~ t Ciillt - n1 •  • • t t na ot  t h•  1t oclt holde1,  nf  , u1; 1~
Cur por 11t t on f or  coa• lder at ion .  .  Chneof . ,  The r eao1ut 1cn nt t 1ng f or t h t he
r r oposed avnded h u f olluwit 1 ! I t ~. ~ • •  :  ~· " !  . .  , ~,  . . .  , ;  ~,  - . . . . : ~, . : . i ,  .  •  •
- ~ '· A• •  , ; _'i , ''. . , . , ', .  .  .  .  .  .  •  •  •  - :  . . .  .  ~•  ~ -  ':  ~VI Dt  That  •  t b1
Cer t lf icat e of  I ncor por at ion cf  t his Coq, or at ion be anded by. : ; ~': ·  : · " "  , :  0 - , : • ·  . .
; . ~Q I  t h•  Ar t icle t her eof  num ber ed 11 FO : - , URTH"  ao t hat ,  u • • • nd111ent ,  aid
Ar Ucl1 •  •  - ~- - - -  - . . .  - ehali lt e aD. d· -  r ucl. a1 f ollO \ .  . .  :  •  . ~ . .  :  · · ~~,  , , . - ,  ~-
· · - . x~1~: i{ , . - : ~ . .  ~- _. ; . ,  - ~- . : ,  : - _- _ ~- ; . . . ; . i . ,  - ~-  -  ~-  . .  _ , . ', -  , , , :  . .  ,
. , .  , t he t ot al 11G aber  of  ahar ea of  st ock which t hia t ; or po, at ion ia aut bor i&ed t o
have .  •  '\  : '~'; ') 1ia, i• t andiq at  any one ~iae 1& • • .  : , ( :  •  . it iall be'. 0 clivlded aa f ollow• :
Six M U. lion 1'1ve t luoor eo lbouaaod ( 6, 500, uvv)  wi• , i. . ~: .  _ 1 ; , _~ . · : ( -  • / ?'• "  •  ( a)
. . . .  ( b)  Six M illion u, . uou, om ; ,  . ill1H. - oo , , r  CullllliO l,  value of  Ten Cant e ( $, 10)  per
• har e;  Pi• •  Hundr ed Thou and ( 500, 000)  ahar : ea of  Pr ef er r ed St ock bavisli a noainal or
pat  value ot  Ten Cent i ( $, lO )  par  har e,  Tlua.  deaianat ion •  vot ina power s,
pr ehr t t nc. . s.  opt ional ol' ot her  sp~~1 . . . .  1 r . i. ~l, t ,  and qu111 t t 1cat t one I  l1. 11Ha
t  lone I  c r  r eet  r  1"  t  t on& ot  t  iu•  , . hove daad H. ; at . luau1 u(  • t u~,  t ball. h•  ae
· f ollova:  · · , ac, 10N•  . .  -  , w· awo sTQ : 9. 1 ( 2)  Shar ee ~1 t be Pr ef ened St or k aay be
i• sued iD onP.  or  aor e kinds.  subdivided int o.  cla• • • •  and Nr i• •  at  such t ille or  t iae•  and
f or  auch consider at ion or  coneider at ion1 • •  t he Boar d of  Dt r • ~t nr R m Ay d• t enat nP. ,
All ah r e•  pf  any one • • r t ea • hall be of  equal t ank and ident ical in all r espect s.  Aut hor it y
1•  her eby expr essly gr ant ed t o t he Boar d of  Dir ect or s t o t ix,  t r oaa UM  t o t illle,  by
r esolut ion or  t 'e• olut t ons pr oviding t or  t he it u1u1: e u. i:  . . . .  ,  kiild,  claH.  and eer iee of
PTef er r ed St ock,  t he designat ion of  such kind,  cl• • • •  and ser ies and t he power s,
pr ef er ences and r ight s of  t he ~hRr eR of  such kind,  class,  and . .  r ies and t he
pover P,  pr ef e1 . ! n~<ao anJ t ight s ~1.  t nc . .  h. aus of  such kind,  ~laaa,  and sar ias.
nnd t he qualt f icet ionR, ·  lim it at ions or  r est r ict ions.  t her eof ,  including t he f ollovin~:  . .
oooua l : : : - : - <· ~ " ' , A· ; : · ·  :  . . .  1'; ,  · · ~• , , ·



• •  <!  •  . . . .  i "  ,  •  - :  '; ~(  '>'~ ( a)  I he clist . lnc: t 't v•  d. - ef jnat t oa and nuaber  of
11har H com pr ieing • uch kind,  dau,  ond Hr ! , 1• •  which auabcr  uy C• xupt  vbcr e
ot hor vhe pr ovided by t he ao. r d of  Dir ect or •  in cr eat ina 11. lch kind,  clan,  . ind . .
r ies)  be incr aaaid ot ~. '.  d• cr ea't ecl ,  ( but  not  belov t he 11W lber  of  ehar u t b . .
n out 1t andt n1)  " f r oii" U11e t ot : UM  by act f . u of  t he Boar d of  Dir ect ou;  ( 1, )
Th•  dividend nce, · oa t he ebar H of  t hat  kind,  clu ■•  and eer iH,  whet her  · dt • id• nd•
ahall be,  cU1U. L1~1ve aud,  ii • u•  r r om  ~hir h ~~t •  or  dat • • •  and t b•  Hlat ivo r i&hU
of  pr ior it y,  if  any•  of  p11y, n. - nt  of  dividend•  on t t h• r • •  of  t hat ·  klnd,  clue,
aud Hr i• •  over  • bar e,  of  any klnd,  daH,  and HT1• • ;  ( c) '·  W bet har  Che abar u of
. t hat  Ar . ind,  clAH,  and HTioa • hall t t .  Hdf ielliiible •  'and,  I C " "  •  i: 111 •  t et " llls · · and
concH t t ona of  auch r ednpt t on,  lnclwU. na •  t he dne O ?' dat et  upon or  af t eT
which t hey ab. all Le udue1Ubl1. 1 1 m 4,  t h•  • • uuut  per  11l111r f t  i, avable t n can•
u!  i- cJ. cm pt ion,  vht ch nount  _, . .  var ,  I Ulder  dUf ennt  con«U. t . f o111 11nd at  di
( hr unr . .  , u, lem i, t  lur t  Jat t ot . i W het her  t hat  kind.  cia . . .  4nd HI it  ! 1lll,  ~hall
hil\ '; , ;  . 1 ~ ! : , t dne ! '11nif  f o'I ' t h- r ed- . iLl. - >U . ) t ' pur eh'l! 'f "  , . . ,  • h11- r • •  of
t hat  kind,  claH,  and . .  • • r 1• •  and.  U • o,  t he t e'l'I U and a110Unt a payable int o
nch inkin15 f u1ul;  ·  •  •  - - <• > .  't he iiaht a t o vhlch t " t ' holden of  t he • h• r es of
t hat  kind.  ~l•  ■■,  encl , . , u Ln . .  1, u: : . 1 ~c r r . t 1t ·  Pd 1n t he event  of
volunt ar y oT t m r ol11nt aey . .  lt q• 1t clat 1on,  di . .  olut lon.  dist r ibut ion of  HHU O I '
v1ndill11- - 'l> of  t h, . .  Cor pot at ion.  and t b~ r elat ive r ight •  of  pr ior it y,  t f  11ny.  of
pa, ant  of  ~~- ~• •  nf  t hf t t  kind.  cla• • •  and aer ie• s '( f )  W het her  t he ehaTee of
t hat  kind,  cl• • • •  and • • r ies ahall be conver t t bl•  t r it o O T • wchf t ng• 11ble f or
ahar ea of  at ock of  any clan or  any ot beT kind,  cla1• •  and Hr i• •  of  Pr ef er r ed
St oc. ! k.  1 anJ,  if  et n,  t h•  t am s and coildit 1ona of  aucb conver sion or
exchan&• •  1ncludina t h•  ut hod ot  •  adju1t 1ng t h•  r at ee of  conver don or
exchange in t he event  of  a • t ock l! lr l 1, ,  1~r nck dt • 1. dend.  cO llbinat ion of
abar • •  or  ai 11ar  event ;  Ci)  W hot het  t h" ' ah1t TH of  t hat  kind,  c: laH,  and Hr iH
shall have vot ina dght e,  in " ddit ion t o t he vot ing r ighl•  pr ovided by law and,  if  so,
t he t er aa of  aucb vot ing cf ¥ut • i ( h)  W het her  t be auar . c•  nf  11nJ addit ional
• har es of  such kind,  class,  and aer ie: ,  or  of  any • har ea of  any ot her  kind,
clas1t ,  and ser ies,  shall be • ubject  t o r e1t r ict ion1 as t o 1• suance,  or :  • •  t o t he
p<N4n. , . .  l'li: . : iui: : 1111c'- '1t  or  r i( lht a of  any such ot her  kind,  class.  and ser ies;
( 1)  Any ot hbc pr af cr cncc~,  pr lvlleges and power s,  and r elat ive,  par t icip. t ing,
opt ion. al or  ot h9r  epecial r ight s.  and qualif icat ion. a.  lim it at ion~~~ T• wcr t ct t ona of
Juch kind,  class,  and ser ies,  as t he Boar d of  Ut - r ~. . :  . .  0: - 9 f " ·  . . .  y dt t ea
adviuble and as at , all uvl b. : .  i. , ~on~~~! ', . nt  - . , Hh '" " "  pr ov1aions of  t his
CeTt t t icat e or  iucu . .  . , - . 1. a. : : . : . on " ,  ~ t ~ t hr  f nl' . . . . . . .  , . . . , t  now or
her eaf t er  pem it t ed by t he laws of  Delawar e.  ( 3)  Pay11ent s of  dividends shall be
as f ollows:  00003 2 .  r ~~ .  . . ; .  · - : ·  . . , _, ; . . . . : ;  .  , . , . , ', kl'> - ~· . :  - - ~- - . .  ~
. .  \ , .  · • ~4. • _') M , , ,  . . . . . . . . .  , , &\ Jt -  :  : : ; : / 4 - ~" ' . . .  - ! l'li~ . . .  - f ~t 1£: . · ·
'1'· : : \ , "  •  ~, .  ! f



; ', ; _. , ,  - , , · · • ~ . . . . .  , ·  . . .  , i: . 'L 2¥. t i•  1- - - • • " l, J: . ~~ .  . , . " '• ~" ( - ~~ ( a)  Th•
ho~d; ~; i, oi . .  · , f f t . ; ; . c1· it ~~k: . ~f  • • ~h kincl,  claea,  and Ht iH deli1nat ed
• '• / " 'if . ~: ·  • •  CUI I I U. l. at ha J. n_: t ~'J1Ct  , _of  .  clhideadi\ ,  lu pt ehr once t o t he
l. . ; ldar a ut  t he Com on _St oc_~t , ; ~hal, \  . .  be en, t ~C. l~cl t o r eceive,  • •  • nd
wh. n dt 1c. lar • J t >y r h11 Huar d of  J; ir ect : ~r •  jµ_t , all. / wul•  laaal. J. y • vailable
t her ef or .  caah dividend• ·  11t  t he r at • · ·  • f O l'''. 8UCh: . ur  •  •  ~. f ixed iD accor duca
vit h t he pr ovidona of  Sect ion A of  t bl•  Ar t icle I V ao4· ao aor a .  .  . .  /  ,  · ;
( b) , . _ Tb~ - b~lder  · - ~1. ' 'Pr ef ~ii- r ed St ~k.  nf  " '" ~h , ier iH dH: f gnat ed • •  t ~'. t * . : .
not i" " cu: iW l~t . 1\ ii'~- · 1a· ·  . . . .  ~. ,  . . .  L i: , £ al. lv1Jend•  •  I ll pr t t r ennc\ !  LO  t he
hot den or  t b. , _~ll St ock,  ball be ent it led t o r ~c• t v~ ~"  11nd whPr .  d" 't >hr ! ! d bY,
. . . . .  t h! '" ! ~'" "  t , ! · l) t " Tet 't Dr ! !  out  ~ f m , d~ t et i, Hy •  . , , , n . .  , . , , .
. . . . . . . . . .  f nr 1 , . ! ! l! h d_ivid• - '•  t  • ~. ' t he -  r • t •  f or · _ · , ucb iir le•  • ·  f ixed la
accor dance vit h t " i • •  · - · ~• .  -  ;  · " : #- ,  '· ' , .  •  <>. '':  pl'Cr t t et O T1e'
of <seet t cm ''A' of  t hh •  Ai'Ucl•  I V"  and no m oT• ;  · < it  · . t · · _- • ~h_- 1:  ': - ~-
~~i: f . , ~: · p . .  • , : · ! : - - . ~- - - . _ - ~\  '\ ~· ~- •  . • . .  •  , • · , • · ~. : . ~1~~i: , 1-
, . , , : ; : ~; t  ' ' - - -  "  . , .  ' ' ''( c: )  No • .  d. t vJ'1~4 _af uill ~-  paid u. po11.  gt  d, u~lat llU
ur  set  aaid•  f or t  any • h11r '!  •  of  Pr • f er - r ed t \ t ock wit h T'Hpt t Ct  t o anv
dividend i, er iod unlHe at  t he HI N!  - 1: ! f ' I ll liiH _p, ; upou. : +. , ~•  . .  ~·  d. 1vidum l wit . u
r ~: , p~~l t u Llu: :  · - ~ div. 1. u11, uJ p• t lod 1 r aubly·  lo pr opor t ion t o t l11~ r u~ec l.
llil': !  annual Jlvt 1h: 11d t nt u.  f ixed t her ef or ,  • h• Jl bA pat d upon,  nr  Jecbr @d and
t f 't  ap11r t  t nr ,  lilt _, .  · , , ~ hana · ot  r r e, . n• d Rt , _, . , .  ~f  •  111 kin~e,  clni: Jcs.
and : : cr 1ac t hin l&a . . .  ll ana.  O ~l. • t - ~U\ i and 11nt it ied t o r eceive euc: h
divic. l~nd;  "  -  ' .  . . .  .  ' ' ' ' ' :  , . . . , ,  . \  .  . , , . . ~ So lona·  • •  ~~ 1. '. M t r u .  ~
. " . 'r ef er r ed St ock shall be ouut and1ng,  in ao )  . . .  ,  .  event  et t 111l 1111
dividend.  vhct hu in caah or  pr oper t y.  be paid 01' . .  declar ed,  1101' elut ll f if t y
clht r f '- nt 1, on be t 11a«h1,  O T\  t ht ' f " ~, : in ! t , et ',  TI '. ) r  · '' ~- '''. " ' . _,  .  . . . ,  r : ·
. 1-  • .  •  · : •  .  · . , ,  • .  •  . - n.  . . . .  W , 1t 'J • ~ll any ahar ea oC t h•  CO t lillO c\
St nclc be pur chucd,  r edoem ad nr  ot hot v1H-  •  . . . . .  acqliit 'ed f or  ¥1! 1 hHt  by
t he Cor pnr at f on,  unleH all dividend•  on all·  , .  '7> cuaulat ive kind •  c) . a11• • •  ancl
er ie ■ of  Pr ef er r ed St ock vit h r eepect  t o au put  dJ. videQ J pet · t odl and uni• H all
dividend•  of  all kinda.  claa HI J'. '. ; 1\ i, . ~. - .  . .  and,  Hd. e■ of  - lt nf ar r od nock f or
t he t hen cunent  dividend per iod aball . ; . ,  . 7, ·  h• •  boan paid or  declar ed and a
aum  0 1uf f ident ' f oe t be payunt  t her eof  - , ,  . .  : .  <L aal - . p. at t . ,  . u. ul unle1t il
t bl Cot pont ion aha. 1. l uut .  ~.  in Je! ault  wit h r e pect  t o any : of  it a obU. gat iona
wit h r e1pect  t o any ainlt ing f und of  any . ,  .  {  kind.  claH,  aJM I  aer ies of
Pr ef eued St ock. .  The f or eaoing pr ovi t on•  of . : .  . .  " :  t hb Par a1r 11ph ( d)  shall
nut .  llc>wr . vt . r  1 11; , ply t o "  d1vldent l payable in Co , I I O D ~t ock.  ,  . . . , . :  ( ':
; , ~,  . , - _. ,  •  , , ; . • , : 1, .  No dividend•  eball be de . . .  d t o have accr ued on any
ahan of  Pr ef er r ed •  St ock 'of  t l\ Y kind.  cluia,  11nd Ht 'lH W it h r c! lpCCt  t o a. lj'
per iod pr t , ) I ;  t o t he· ·  4at e of  or iginal iaaue of  such aha r e or  t he dividend
paym ent  dat e ·  1111M • U. at ely pr uediag or  1: o. i. . l. ow1ag aucb dace ot  or iginal i.
. .  , ,  . .  ,  " "  ll'W l~ bt - pr ov14ed in t li•  r 11aolut loil or  uaol- . t 1uu& of  t he Boar d of
Dir ect or s cr  . .  ciog such kind.  cla• • •  . and er iea.  The Pr ef er r ed St ock shall not
be ent it led t o par t icipat e in any dividend•  declar ed and paid on t he Co1111on St ock.
whet her -  payable in caeh.  at ock or  ot her w1 . .  - , .  Accr uals of  dividends shall not
bear  int - r est .  ( 4)  ln t h, .  l'V . .  nt  of  any.  volu~t ar y or  bv. : ; lu: . t . l! " } '
11quic1: ! t '! c, n,  . t •  ~• : •  I Nl,  dist r ibut ion·  nf  11• " t 4t t 9 f t T' vindina; - ur  'lf  t h<'
r , . . , . , n. , . ct hm ,  t " "  i. , . . , ~ . .  -  . .  nF ! - h( "  cih, u· PQ  of  eit ch kind,  claas,
and,  eer 'ies of  t he Pt ef aned St ock t hen out st anding shall hr  ent it led t o r eceive
out  of  t he,  net  .  aHet a of  t he Cor por at ion,  but  only in accor dance wit h t he
pr ef er ences,  t f · anv,  pr ovided f or  such kind.  class,  and ser ies.  bef or e any
dist r ibut ion or  paym ent  anall be m ade t o t he holder s of  : . :  .  . . : .  Com m on
St ock, -  t he am ount  per  shar e f ixed by t he r esolut ion or  r coolut ions of  t he
Bonr d of  0000. t ·  3



( , . , , , .  •  r . 1Nc t or ! t  t o b•  r i, ce1v• d by t he hold• r •  of ' • ht t n• •  uC " o. : ; . h
such k inc! .  cl : u: i: .  : 11" d aer ies on 6 . . .  . . : : h \ , . ; . lW lt Ar y : , r  t ; , •  1
ol, , nt ar y liquidAt lon,  <llt u+uluLiun,  Jiet r ibut lon of  aHat . .  or  winding- up.  • •  t h•  caH uy
be.  I f  such vaym ent  ahall have been m ade in f ull t o t he bolder •  of  all out  unding
Pr ef • ued St ock of  all kind,  clasa,  and ser ies,  or  duly pr ovided t or ,  t be
r eu1n1n. . - .  - t u ol LI ie l: or por uL1\ Ju • I i. all 1, . ,  available f ~r  dist r ibut ion aaon1 t he
holder s of  t he Com m on St ock<• •  pr ovided in Sect ion 8( 2)  ot  t bt a Ar t t c1e 111) ,
it  11pf 'n , m y 1111d1 ll( 1uld• Lluu,  J. 1.  . . . .  luliu11,  c! ist r 1but ion of  llll'! l~t s O T
windt n1- 11r ,  t ht o net  1111. - et 11 of  t he ( ; or por at ion availabb f oT , lt • 1r r t l1ut t on
Allll" T\ 8 t hl' nolde, . e c>f  11nv <ln•  or  m nr a kind,  clar u• ~ and aer ies of  t he
Pr ef er r ed St ock which ( 1)  ar e ent it led t o•  pr ef er ence ovor  t he holder s ot  t h•
Com m . , n St ock_ .  . : pon such 11. quf t i. , t 1c- n,  dis11olnt inn,  dhr t r ibt 1t 1. on of
ABaet s or  wf . ading- up,  and ( 1Li r ank equally in connect ion t her ewit h,  ohall be
inauf f icient  t o 11M &k. e r aym ent  I n f \ 111 pl t la, ·  pn, f , . r 1• nt lill a111011n1 r n wh
1c11 t he 1, . , l( lcr A of  such ~hn'l'I ! " !  11hat l he , . , , Ht lcd.  t hen euc: h as11et 9 shall
be di t 'l'ibut ed . , . m ong t he holder t i of  each t i~~ - . . J. hJ,  cla. - . , ~,  &n. a • ~r 11. . u
oi t lu:  i: 1l• io1 ,  . . .  J.  : : L . .  '- ~ . . .  ~t 4t  • •  Ll; ' : - .  . ; :  . .  ~~ . .  ! ! ng ! '~ '" ~"
r e• , ect t ve , - - . c, unt a t o whlch t hf 'y would l>t l e11dll- . J in r c, 1pc. . : t  ot  lhu
1; 1hat ui;  hul. . !  '· ; ·  t :  . . . .  m  ~pr r .  : m ch 11et r 1t , • Jt in: 1 I f  Hll : i111ni1nt Q
T'" Y, . . . . nt  " "  , , ,  . . , 1r  1,  r " , ; ! '" " t  t n 11uch shAr e wr e paiu in f ull.  Neit her  t he
consolid4t J. on or  m er ger  of  t ho Cor por at ion,  r . 0r  t he " 1ale,  leas•  or
conveyance ( . . , het b~,  f or  cash,  secur it ies or  ot her  pr oper t y)  u[  all or  por t  of
it s aaset s,  st iall be deem ed a liquidat ion,  d1Hoh. t io11,  dii- t r lbut iun of  1: 1et a or
1. : i: l- ! ! : lg I . ; ' : : ' ~c Ct r ; - nr ,  . .  f on • • : ! t li! ~ ! : ~C '! : ! " Dninn nf  t ho f n. . -  . .
! ! ni~! !  r r l" vh1nn1111.  ( S)  Except  t o t he ext ent  ot her whE> r . - quir ed by law or
pr ovided in t he r esolut ion t lT' T'• • o lnt  ion111 of  t . he l\ oa'r d oC D lr t t c t oe a
ado: , t cd pur suau t  t o aut hor  . 1. 1. . ) 1 gr ant ed in t his Sect 1on A of  Ar t icle I V,
t he f f har es of  t he Pr ef e- ; . · r ed St ock shall h, we no vot ing power  wit h r espect
t o any m at t er  what soever .  I n no event  i, hall t he l't r f er r ed ~t , - , · k bu ~n1 i
t ! uJ Lu . : , - . , ; . ,  t h. , n , in<' '. 'r , t o t n r esr er r  oi . ach shar e of  st ock.  ( 6)
Shar e& of  Pr ef er r ed ~t  eek wl, ich have been r l! dcl'm ed,  conver t ed,  exchanged.
pur ch~• • d•  r et ir ed or  sur r ender ed t o t he Cor por at ion,  or  which have been r e-
acquir ed in any m anner ,  11h11l l h, w. -  t ht !  11t at us , >f  aut hor hcd . l. nd unhsued
Pr ef er r ed St t 'ck and uy be r e- issued t >v t he ~oar d ot  lllr ccLur ii as . .  har ~s uf
t he eaae or  any o~her  aer ies.  SECTI O N B -  CO M M O N S10Cl ( l)  Af t , r  t h! !
r equir em ent s wit h r espect  t o pr ef er ent ial dividends,  1t  any,  on t h"  Pr ef er r ed
St ock ( f ixed pur suant  t o Par agr aph 2( b)  of  Sect ion A and as f ur t her  pr ovided
f or  in Par agr aph 3 of  Sect ion A,  bot h of  t his Ar t icle I V)  shall have been 11&t ,
and af t er  t t \ e Coq, or at t on shall have com plied wit h all t he r equir em ent s,  if  any,
wit h r espect  t o t he set t ing aside of  sum s in a sinkinl!  f und f or  t he pur chase
: . ; r  u. ; . . ! ~- 4- t ! , · : ,  u!  . .  t . 1u: e•  o!  a. J. : ,  kiuJ.  claim ,  and : cr 1r . ~ r , ! '
Pr c, f t " r  . .  r - 1 <: r , . r lt  ( f lxf ! d ~ur ~~a~~ t ~ r ~r ~; r ~ph ! ( c)  ani ~~)  ~f  S~ct i~~
A r f  t h ◄~ ~r t ir lP TV) .  t hpn ~nd not  ot her wiG e,  t he holder s of  Com m on s• ock
: , hall r ecef v. - ,  t r ,  t hl' t 'Xt l'nt  '. '" r niit t ed by law.  such dividends aa uy be declar ed
f r om  t im e t o t im e by t he Boar d of  Dir ect or s;  ( 2)  Af t er  dist r ibut ion in f ull of
t . he pr ef chnt ial am ount ,  if  any ( f ixed pur suant  t o Par agr aph 2( e)  of  Sect ion A
of  t his Ar t icle I V) •  t o be dist r lhut ed r <"  t he hnldPr ~ of  Pr ef er r ~d St ock,  1n t hP
PVPnt  of  t he volunt ar v or  involunt ar y liquidat ion.  dissolut ion,  dist r ibut ion of  asset s
or  winding- t . . , ;  . , f  t he Cor por at  io. i,  4



' , . ,  ~•  t he holder s of  t he Coaaon St ock shall be ent it led t o r eceive all t he
r em aining asnt s of  t he Cor por at ion of  what ever  kind available f or  dist r ibut ion t o
et ockl. ol4er s r at ably in pr opor t ion t o t he num ber  of  shar es of  Com m on St ock
held by dwa r espect ively;  SECTI O N C -  O TBE& PiO VI SlO I I S ( 1)  The st ockholder s
of  t he Cor por at ion ar e expr essly denied t he pr eem pt ive r ight  t o subsc~ibe t o any
or  all addit t oul issues of  st ock of  t he Cor por at ion of  any or  all c. lasaif icat ions.
kinds,  clast lea or  &er ies t her eof .  { 2)  Any and all shar es issued by t he Cor por at ion
f or  which t he f ull consider at ion has been paid or  deliver ed shall be deem ed f ully paid
and nonassessable shar es.  ~:  That  t her eaf t ec,  pur suant  t o t he r esolut ion of  it s
Boar d of  Dir ect or s.  a special aeet ing of  t he st ockholder s of  said Cor por at ion was
duly called and held,  upon not . ice in accor dance wit h sect ion 222 of  t he G ener al
Cor por at ion Law of  t he St at e of  Delawar e at  which m eet ing t he necessar y
num ber  of  shar es as r equir ed by st at ut e wer e vot ed in f avor  of  t he
Am end~t 'nt .  THI RD:  That  said am endm ent  was duly adopt ed in accor dance wit ~
t he pr ovisions of  Sect ion 242 of  t he G ener al Cor por at ion La· ,  of  t he St at e of
Delawar e.  FO URTH:  That  t he capit al of  said cor por at ion will not  be r educed under
or  by r eason of  said Aaendaent .  11 W lTHESS VBEREO F,  said ULTRA DYNAM I CS
CO RPO RATI O N,  has caused it s cor por at e seal t o be her . unt o af f ixed and t his
Cer t if icat e t o by signed by G EO RG E G .  SO LYM AR,  it s Pr e&ideot  •  aod
at t e1t t ed by R. EUot : N t l.  SlW CK,  it s Secr et ar y,  t his ) ( " 16ay of  Apr il,  u, l~. ·
· : : : . , , , .  ,  ,  ' ,  'r t '/  ,  .  •  ''\ .  · · : . ~· · · · · · · · · ·  , , . , :  " , , , - : .  •  '} / •  r . , 1-
: . , . ?i~: ( i\  : : _~: j~i~> - _ I  A ' . ~- , -  "  • •  f " " i: - - ·  ;  ~· /  . .  : ; _. : : ! - { '. >_. /
. . l. _: t ,  11 0 • . •  - •  • t r ur f '· ·  ✓- - '\  I  .  ULTRA DYNAM I CS CO RPO RATI O N (  .
'\ ',  I  BY ~- <#- " " '- - ~ . . . . . , ____ · ,  :  __ G _'E_O -
RG _E_G _. _S_O _L_iM AiO ; _~_P_r - es_i_d_e_n_t  __ 11, ) ' ' /  BY:  __ I  ( ,  L I
. . . , . . . _. - ~, ~- ~~L~~- ~- _. . t _i_.  _. , . . , . - ~- ~w- - ~, _,  __ _ REi. M iif M .  SI W EK, ·
Secr et ar y



STATE O F NEW  YO RK CO UNTY O F W ESTCHESTER )  )  ss. :  , , . ,  .  .  .  •  •  O n
t he\ oY, - lay of  Apr il,  1983,  per sonally cam e bef or e m e.  a Not ar y Public in and f or
t he Count y and St at e• •  aior eaaid,  G EO RG E G .  SO L\ M AR,  Pr eRident  of  ULTRA
DYNAM I CS CO RPO BATlO N,  a Cor pnr at ion of  t he St at e of  Delawar e,  and he duly
execut ed said Cer t if icat e bef or e m e and acknowledged t he said Cer t if icat e t o be
his act  and deed and t he act  and deed of  eaid Cor por at ion and t he f act s st at ed
t her ein ar e t r ue;  and t hat  t he • • • l af f ixed t o t he said Cer t if icat e and at t est ed
by t he Secr ecar y of  said Cor por at ion is t he com non or  cor por at e seal of  said
Cor por at ion,  I N W I TNESS W HEREO F,  1 have her eunt o aet  m y hand and seal of
of f ice t he day and year  af or eeaid.  · . ~ ( SEAL)  6



. .  , .  . .  - .  CDTlPlCATE O F AM EHDM I NT O F CI RTI FI CAT!  or  I NCO I PO I ATI O ~ FI
LEO  I D~ JUN 13 1983 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . ,
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .  Ult r a Dynallice Cor por at ion,  a
con, or at ion or ganised and exist ing under  and by vir t ue of  t he G ener al Cor por at ion
Law of  t h•  St at e of  Delawar e,  DO ! S ll! REBY l: ll't lFY:  That  at  a aeet ing of  t he
Boar d of  Dir ec: : on of  Ult r a Dyuaaic•  Cor por at ion on Apr il 28,  1983,  r esolut ions
wer e duly adopt ed set t ing f or t h a pr oposed aaendM nt  r o t he Cer t if lcat P.  of
lncor por 11t ion of  said cor por at ion,  declar ina said am endm ent  t ~ be advisable a~d
calling a 11t : ~t ing of  t he st oclt holder c of  said cor por at ion f or  consider at ion
t ner eof .  The r esolut ion set t ing f or t h t he pr opoe~d uendm ent  is as f ollows:
RESO LVED;  Thal t he Cer : . i. f 'icat e of  I ncor por at ion of  t his cor por at ion be aaendea
by changing t he FI RST Ar t icle t her eof  so t hat ,  as Am ended,  said Ar t icle shall be
anJ r ead as f ollows:  " The nam e of  t he cor por at ion is Pur cf low I ncor por at ed"
SECO ND:  That  t her eaf t er ,  pur suant  t o r esolut ion of  it s Boar d of  Dir ect or s,  a
special m eet ing of  t he st ockholder s of  said cor por at ion was duly called and held on
Apr il 28,  198) ,  upon not ice in accor dance wit h Se. ct ion 2; ! 2 of  t he G ener al
Cor por at ion Law of  t he St at e of  Delawar e at  which • ~et  ng t he necessar y
num ber  of  shar es as r equir ed by st at ut e wer e vot ed in f avor  of  t he
am endm ent .  ~:  That  said am endm ent  was duly adopt ed in accor dance , , , . 1t h
t he pr oviaions of  Sect ion 242 of  t he G ener al Con, or at ion Law of  t he St at e of
o~lavar e.  00002 ' ,



: :  . .  ;  . ;  I N VI TNI SS W REI EO P,  aid Ult r a Dynam ics Cor por at ion has cau1ed t his
C: er t 1UcaU t o be li&ned by G I O llCE G .  SO LYHAR,  it a Pr esident  r nd at t est ed by
llEUBEN K.  SI W Bl,  it •  S• cr et ar y,  t ht •  ~. . , . . . -  day of  M ay,  1983.  · . _ ULTRA
DYNAHI CS CO RPO KA't l. O N ATBST:  00003



. . .  , .  .  •  -  STATE O P CO LI FO RNI A )  CO UNTY O F LO S ANG ELES)  SS, ;  .  .
1, 111 O n t heJf ' day of  Hay,  1983.  per sonally cam e bef or e m e.  a Not ar y Public
in and f or  t he Count y and St at e as af or esaid,  G EO RG E G ,  SO LYM AR,
Pr esident  of  ULTRA DYNAM I CS CO RPO RATI O N,  a Cor por at ion f  t he St at e of
Delawar e,  and he duly execut ed said Cer t if icat e bef or e m e and acknowledged t he
aaid Cer t \ f lcat e t o be t he act  and deed of  said Cor por at ion and t he f act s
st at ed t her ein ar e t r ue;  and t hat  t he seal af f ixed t o t he said Cer t if icat e and
at t est ed by t he Secr et ar y of  t he Cor por at ion is t he co111JDO n or  cor por at e
seal of  said Cor p~r at ion.  I N W I TNESS W HEREO F•  I  have her eunt o set  m y hand
and seal of  of f ice t he day and year  af or esaid.  ~- ~ NO TARY PUBLI C { SEAL)
U0\ ) 04 . ', , · .



:  .  , , .  ~- • 12~00~,  ClllnFI CATE O P AM ENl>M ! NT O P CERTI FI CATE O F
I NCO RPO RATI O N O F PURO FLO W  I NCO RPO RATED .  FI LED
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  l, vr  , . u. . aa 9 ~ • •  t . q.  ~, . c. \  19 P . .  2•  't i)
. . . . . . . . . .  ,  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .  PURO PLO W  I NCO I PO BATED,  a Cor por at ion
or ganized and exi t ina under  and by vir t ue of  t he G ener al Cor por at ion Law of  t he
St at e of  Del~var e,  does her eby cer t if y:  nan:  That  at  a aeet ing of  t he Boar d of
Dir ect or s of  t he Cor por at ion,  'm olut iona wer e duly adopt ed set t ing f or t h a
pr oposed am enclM nt  t o t he Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion of  said Cor por at ion,
declar ing said Am endm ent  t o be advluble and callina •  m eet ing of  t he St ockholder •
of  said Cor por at ion f or  cooaider at ion t her eof .  The r esolut ion set t ing f or t h t he
pr oposed Aaendm ent  1•  • •  f ollova:  RESO LVED:  That  t ho Cer t if icat e of
I ncor por at ion of  t his Cor por at ion be aM nded bJ addina a new sect ion 12 t o such
Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion t it led " Sect ion 12.  Liait at ion of  Liabilit y of  Dir ect or s"  as
f ollows:  • sect ion 12.  Lt ait at ion of  Liabilit y of  Dir ect or s.  " ( A)  A Dir ect or  of  t he
Cor por at ion shall not  be liable t o t he Cor por at ion or  it •  St ockholder •  f or  aonet ar y
daaages f or  br each of  f iduciar y dut y• • ~ dir ect or ,  except  t o t he ext ent  such
exem pt ion f r om  liabilit y or  lilllit at ion t her eof  t a not  per m it t ed under  t he Delawar e
G ener al Cor por at ion Law aa t he sam e exist s or  uy her eaf t er  be aaended.  " CB)
Ar t y r epeal or  I I O dif icat ion of  t he f or egoing par agr aph ( A)  by t he st ockholder ,
of  t he Cor por at ion shall not  adver sely af f ect  any r igbt  or  pr ot ect ion of  a
dir ect or  of  t he Cor por at ion exiat iag her eunder  vit b r espect  t o an: ,  act  or  O lliHion
occur r ing pr ior  t o,  or  at  t he t im e of ,  such r epeal or  a>dif t cat ion. "  I I  W I TNESS
W REll! O P,  said PURO FLO W  I NCO RPO RATED.  has cau~ed it s Co?! lor at e Seal t o be
her eunt o af f ixed and t his Cer t if icat e t o be signed by G eor ge G .  Solyur ,  it s
Pr eaident ,  and at t est ed by Reuben M .  Siwek.  it s Secnt ar y,  t his 4t h day of  . .
Sept _. r  PURO FLO W  I NCO RPO RATED At t Ht :  BY: _ . . . . . . . .  ~- . . - U · -  . .  ,  , . ~
. . . . .  - • }  11 ____ . .  __ , . .



' . .  , ·  "  STAT!  O P NEV YO RK )  CO UNTY O F W ESTCHESTER )  ss. :  O n t he 5t h
day of  Sept eab. r  •  per sonally cam e bef or e ae,  a Not ar y Public in and f or  t he
Count y and St at e aa af or eeaid,  G EO RG I  G .  SO LYKAll,  Pr eaident  of
PURO FLO W  I NCO RPO RATED,  a Cor por at ion of  t he St at e of  Delawar e,  and he
duly execut ed M id Cer t if icat e bef or e 111e and acknowledged t he • • id Cer t if icat e t o
be hi•  act  and deed and t he act  and deed of  said Cor por at ion and t he f act  ■
at at ed t he- r . in ar e t r ue;  and t hat  t he seal af f ixed t o t he M id Cer t if icat e and
at t eat ed by t he Secr et ar y if  said Cor por at ion ia t he coam on or  Cor por at e Seal
of  • • id Cor por at ion.  I N W I TNESS W HEREO F.  I  have her eunt o set  m y hand and
seal of  of f ice t he day and year  af or esaid.  ( SEAL)



I  I  L CERTI FI CATE O F AM ENDM ENT O F CERTI FI CATE O F I NCO RPO RATI O N O F
Pur of low I ncor por at ed *  *  *  *  *  *  FI LED Pur of low I ncor por at ed,  a cor por at ion
or ganized and exist ing under  and by vir t ue of  t he G ener al Cor por at ion Law of  t he
St at e of  Delawar e,  DO ES HEREBY CERTI FY:  FI RST:  That  t he Boar d of  Dir ect or s
of  said cor por a- t ion,  at  a m eet ing duly held,  adopt ed a r esolut ion pr oposing and
declar ing advisable t he f ollowing am endm ent  t o t he Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion of
said cor por at ion:  RESO LVED,  t hat  t he Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion of  Pur of low
I ncor por at ed be am ended by changing t he f ir st  t hr ee par agr aphs of  t he Four t h
Ar t icle t her eof  so t hat ,  as am ended,  said Ar t icle shall be and r ead as f ollows:
" The t ot al num ber  of  shar es of  st ock which t his cor por at ion is aut hor ized t o
have out st anding at  any one t im e is six m illion f ive hundr ed t housand ( 6, 500, 000)
shar es,  which shall be divided as f ollows:  ( a)  Six m illion ( 6, 000, 000)  shar es of
Com m on st ock having a nom inal or  par  value of  Six and Two- Thir ds Cent s ( $. 06
2/ 3)  per  shar e.  ( b)  Five hundr ed t housand ( 500, 000)  shar es of  Pr ef er r ed
st ock having a nom inal or  par  value of  Ten Cent s ( $. 10)  per  shar e. "



. .  SECO ND:  That  in lieu of  a m eet ing and vot e of  st ock- holder s,  t he
st ockholder s have given unanim ous wr it t en consent  t o said am endm ent  in
accor dance wit h t he pr ovisions of  Sect ion 228 of  t he G ener al Cor por at ion Law of
t he St at e of  Delawar e.  THI RD:  That  t he af or esaid am endm ent  was duly adopt ed
in accor dance wit h t he applicable pr ovisions of  Sect ions 242 and 228 of  t he G ener al
Cor por at ion Law of  t he St at e of  Delawar e.  I N W I TNESS W HEREO F,  said Pur of low
I ncor por at ed has caused t his Cer t if icat e t o be signed by G EO RG E SO LYM AR,
it s Pr esident ,  and at t est ed by REUBEN M .  SI W EK,  it s Secr et ar y,  t his Ni nt h day
of  M ar ch ,  1989.  ATTEST:  By __, _! . . . . ; ; '[ - =) L~Yh~· ~~/ ~, =- . J. . . ~, - - - - - , - - -
Reuben M .  Siwek,  Secr et ar y



FI LED 10: 00 AM  10/ 17/ 1995 950238115 -  567115 CERTI FI CATE O F AM ENDM ENT
O F CERTI FI CATE O f  I NCO RPO RATI O N O F PURO FLO W  I NCO RPO RATED Pur of low
I ncor por at ed,  a cor por at ion or ganized c, nd exist ing under  and bv vir t ue of  r he
G ener al Cor por at ion Law of  t he St at e of  Delawar e.  DO ES HERESY CERTI FY:
f l. B. iI :  That  t he Boar d of  Dir ect or s of  said cor por at ion,  at  a m eer ing duly held,
adopt ed '1 r esolut ion pr oposing and declar ing adviseble t he f ollowing am endm ent  t o
t he Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion of  said cor por at ion:  RESO LVED,  That  t he
Cer t if icar e of  lm ; or por at ion of  Pur of low I ncor por at ed be am ended by changing
t he f ir st  t hr ee par agr aphs of  t he Four t h Ar t icle t her eof  so t hat .  as am ended,
said Ar t icle shell be anCI  r ead as f ollows:  " The t ot al num ber  of  shar es of  st ock
which t his cor por at ion is aut hor ized t o have issued at  5r t . 'f  cm e t il11e is 'l'lle1ve
M il. lion Five Ht nb: ai 'l1nJSBnd ( 12, 500, 000)  shar es,  which shall be divided as f ollows:
( al Twelve M illlon ( 12, 000, 000)  shar es of  Com m on St ock having a nor nir , al or  par
value of  O ne Cent  (  $ . 0 f  l per  shar e.  ( b)  Five Hundr ed Thousand ( 500, 000l
shar es of  Pr ef er r ed St ock having a nom inal or  par  value of  Ten Cent s ( $. 10)
per  ghar e. '' SECO ND:  That  t her eaf t er ,  pur suant  t o r esolut ion of  it s Boar d of
Dir ect or s,  an Annual M eet ing of  St ockholder s of  said cor por at ion was duly called
and held on Sept em ber  18,  1995,  upon not ice in accor dence wit h Sect ion 222 of
t he G ener al Cor por at ion Law of  t he St at e of  Delawar e at  which m eet ing t he
necessar y num ber  of  shar es as r equi! 'ed by st at ut e wer e vot ed in f avor  of  t he
am endm ent .  THI RD:  That  t he af or esaid am endm ent  was duly adopt ed in
accor dance wit h t he applicable pr ovisions of  Sect ion 242 of  t he G ener al Cor por at ion
L~w ot  t hs St at e of  Delawar e.



Cer t if icat e of  Am endm ent  of  Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion of  Pur of low
I ncor por at ed Page 2 I N W I TNESS W HEREO F,  said Pur of low I ncor por at ed has
caused t his Cer t if icat e t o be signed by M ichael H.  Fig of f ,  it s Pr esident ,  and
at t est ed by Sandy Yoshisat o,  it s Secr et ar y,  t his 3r d day of  O ct ober ,  1995.
Pur of low I ncor por at ed ATTEST:  By s, , S2 f +•  Sandy Yoshisat ~ Secr et ar y



CALI FO RNI A ALL· PURPO SE ACKNO W LEDG M ENT St at e of  Calif or nia Count y of  Los
Angel es O n O ct ober  3,  1995 bef or e m e,  Sandy Yoshisat o,  Not ar y Public DATE
NAM E,  TI TLE O F O FFI CER -  E. G  ,  " JANE DO E.  NO TARY PUBLI C"  per sonally
appear ed __ M _, _·  c_h_ae_l_H_.  _F_i_g_of _f  _______________ _ NAM E( S)  O F
SI G NER( S)  [ x]  per sonally known t o m e -  O R -  D pr oved t o m e on t he basis of
sat isf act or y evidence t o be t he per son( s)  whose nam e( s)  is/ ar e subscr ibed t o
t he wit hin inst r um ent  and ac- knowledged t o m e t hat  he/ she/ t hey execut ed t he
sam e in his/ her / t heir  aut hor ized 1·  . . . . . . . .  ,  ,  . .  · 1 a • _: , . .  SANO RA M .  VC
. . .  HI SATO  . , .  •  - -  - ~ CO M M . # 1036417 z I  ~ - , , ;  •  . .  Not a, y Pl. bile -
Co! if om ia ?£ z ,  ' LO S ANG ELES CO UNTY ; : .  l M v Com m .  Expir es AUG  21.  I '. (
.  "  4000000¥03000~ capacit y( ies) ,  and t hat  by his/ her / t heir  signat ur e( s)  on t he
inst r um ent  t he per son( s) ,  or  t he ent it y upon behalf  of  which t he per son( s)
act ed,  execut ed t he inst r um ent .  W I TNESS m y hand and of f icial seal.  SI G NATURE
F NO TARY No.  5907 - - - - - - - - - - O PTI O NAL- - - - - - - - - -  Though t he dat a below is
not  r equir ed by law,  it  m ay pr ove valuable t o per sons r elying on t he docum ent
and could pr event  f r audulent  r eat t achm ent  of  t his f or m .  CAPACI TY CLAI M ED BY
SI G NER 0 I NDI VI DUAL [ x)  CO RPO RATE O FFI CER Pr esident  TI TLE( S)  0
PARTNER( S)  0 ATTO RNEY- I N- FACT 0 TRUSTEE( S)  0 LI M I TED 0 G ENERAL 0
G UARDI AN/ CO NSERVATO R 0 O THER:  - - - - -  SI G NER I S REPRESENTI NG :  NAM E O F
PERSO N( S)  O R ENTI TY( I ES)  Pur of low I ncor por at ed DESCRI PTI O N O F ATTACHED
DO CUM ENT Cer t if icat e of  Am endm ent  of  Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion TI TLE O R
TYPE O F DO CUM ENT Two ( 2)  NUM BER O F PAG ES O ct ober  3,  1995 DATE O F
DO CUM ENT SI G NER( S)  O THER THAN NAM ED ABO VE ©1993 NATI O NAL NO TARY
ASSO CI ATI O N•  B236 Rem m el Ave,  P. O .  Box 7184 •  Canoga Par k,  CA 91309-
7184



CI Rt JJl'JCAU or  . uDNDM Elt t  O FTD aRTlf t CA'J'E or  JNCO RN>B4TI O N O P PURO FLO W
I NCO RPO RATED Pur o11ow ~.  a cor pom ion or paized and exist ing undsr  lf t d by
vht uc of  t h,  G enal Cf lr por at icm  Law of  t he:  St . aee of DeJaW t n ( t he
ilolCospor af ion• ') ,  ooas Jr eR. SY CiRTlFY:  . FJR. ST:  That  t hb ! ioat d of  Dhct an ot  t hl
Ca, pcq'idM  ~t  a duly Ailed m eat if t a,  clllly adopwd r t 10lut 1om  llt t ina f or t h a pr oposod
am cn=iant  or  t he Cer t iiicm  of  ~cnt  or  dm  O wpm at ion,  dcclam g said am ondm t nt
m  be ldvuable an4 Pl'O P~ t hat  said am endm ent  be,  , ~m sidcsn, d by t ho
1t oekh0W en ot  1hc Cor po~ol) .  Tho r esolut ion M t ht c f cut h t he pn, poacd
m cn. dm cnt  ia u f oJlaW li:  RESO Lvm >,  t hat  ~ BO lnl of  Dir eot or s dKllns t hat  it  ir ;
~lo t o am end Ani~lG  FO UR. TR ot 1be Cenif icat e " f lacor por at icua of  CU Cot por lt i0n u
f oUO 'W l:  'iPO t JRTf f :  Thi$ Coa] : iolat ioa ii 1ut h01f aid t Q  issue t wo clasHI  of  st ock
t o be daiar t at ld,  • Je0d¥ely,  " Com m cm  SJ: Dck" "  4111d ~cm ; cl St ock. "  The
t ot a1 n\ lm blr  of 'lhar of  or  CO f f lllUlll Slack t his CO ?pO n. t iO n ii aut hor iaod.  I O  lnua is
12, 000, 000,  par  yt lut  S. 15 per  lblr l,  and dlt  t ot al n. um bar  of  _.  ot Pr d'er r ad S• k
t hil Cocpom ion iii a\ lehm i= t o ilsue is s00. 000 d\ lf t l of  Pr t f e. t ald : St ildc,  par  " 111t
S.  lO  p. -  ~ wilb t he Boar d or  I >in: ct cn bt Uf t l her eby aulhclr ized t o f il O f  8'f  t hf l
r iat m .  pr ef ar enc• ,  pr ivilqa and Rllr ic: t ion Jr lDt cd t o or  if f lJ) O led upon any Nliet  or
such ~ St oct ,  u ~ nm bor  of . , . .  com t it ut i1'*  . ny such ser ia and t he dl&i8f t lM I I
t llt no~ or  of  aay Q f  lhf lo,  1bl BO lld of  Dim : t on ia also aut hor iuid t o im : r eue or
dem a&a t ht  naam ber  of  lblr et  f f  any Rr ie&.  pr ior  or  1'1bscQ 'I Hlllt  t o lbe i$SU t Jf
Ut u Nr iel,  but  not  l, c1G w t he num 'blr  or  wr ea ot  • •  Rr ias 1h1m  011- . Bna-  ln am
d\ 11 m m ibet ' of  lblr m  of  ab) ' 1cd. es shall ht  10 ~~ t he t bar n M f t lt it ut ia,  nc: b ~
8baJJ f llllm l t lll • «-  wblch t bl, y had , nor  t o t ho adapt ion of  die r eaolut ion ar iainalJy
b! ng t h• ~of lblr ca of ub Nr i•  lu gf O ot cJhcr  L 2001 ( t he " Bf f t t ct ive . Dat t '') ,  each
111f t  of  Com m on Sioc; k1 par  va4Jo s. 01 per  aban: .  of  lhe Cor pollt t cm  la. cl and
out st anding or  held.  o t r easur y STATE O F DELAW ARE SECRETARY O F STATE
DI VI SI O N O F CO RPO RATI O NS FI LED 04:  00 PM  09/ 26/ 2001 010478351 -
0567115



shar es im m ediat . t ly pr lor  t o t he Ef t ccuv,  Dat e ( t he " O ld Cor m non St ock" )  m all
aut om at ically be t oelauif ied . nd cont m Yed ( ! he • ~er sc Splii?,  wt t . hout  Nl) ' acuon m i
t he par t  of  t he holdar  t her eof :  . ,  ooe• f it t eent h of  on•  &bar e of  Cam m on
Skk¼ .  The CCQ O r at ion • hall not  llllUI  f r ac; t i. anal &hlf CI I  O U ~,  of  t he Rcver at
Split .  Hold• r t  of  O ld Com m on St oek who wo11Jd ot henwi11 be et it lad t o a f t -
act iO D uf  a Shar e on account  of  t he R. e\ r ae SpU,  6l1l r em vc,  upon 1m nm der
or  t he st ock cer t if i" 'I $ r onnwly ~t ing t halo1 or  t he O ld Com m o; a St ock,  in Jiou
ot  iuoh f r act ional shar e,  an am Q \ I Dt  ln cash ( t he ~cech- in . .  Licu A. m O W lt " )
equal t o t he t hen m ar ket  value of  suoh h. r ional t nt em t ,  Such m ant t  valua will be
d. . . - m int d by ealc~at in,  t h;  aV'1'1SC clo1in,  pr ice of  t he Com m ~ll St ack as
qt K>t cd.  on t he O TC 8u11elf n Bc, m l f or  t ho t el\  businm  cuys pr ior  t o t he
Bf f clve Dat e,  No int Q eSt  t hall be payable on die C. lih . .  in• Uev Am ount ! ' SECO ND;
That  t her eaf t er ,  t ho at odcholdcr s of  U111 Ce>t j) O llt icm ,  at  I  duly call=.
m eer iQ g of  t he 1't oekholdar s,  Vot ed ht  f avor  of  t he am M dm ent  THDU>:  t hat
nid am endm ent  wu duly t dopt od in accor dance wit h t n•  l) r O \ li~io. as of  Sect ion 242
of  t he O on. al CO l'pf f l'at f on Law af  t ht  St •  of  Delawm .  I N W I TNESS W REU. O F,
. Pur of low I ncor pcr at od f iat  caused 't his Ct r lif icalt  t o be ~ned by M ichael H.  Agof f ',
it l Pr uidt : At  M d Chief  Execut ive O f f icer ,  t l\ ii . i: S, _ day of  ~~2001.  PU'I W FLO W
JNCO RPO UTm > TO TAi. .  P. 83 TO TAL P. 03



CERTI FI CATE O F AM ENDM ENT O F Secr et ar y of  St at e Division of  Cor por at ions
Deliver ed 11:  44 AM  10/ 29/ 2003 FI LED 11 : 36 AM  10/ 29/ 2003 SRV 030693726 -
0567115 FI LE CERTI FI CATE O F I NCO RPO RATI O N .  O F l- URO FLO W
I NCO RPO RATED PUR. O FLO W  I NCO RPO RATED,  a cor por at ion or ganized and
exist ing W lder  and by vir t ue of  t he G ener al Cor por at ion Law of  t he St at e
of Delawar e ( t he " Cor por at ion'1 ) ,  DO BS HEREBY CERTI FY:  1.  This Cer t if icat e of
, Am endm ent  am ends t he Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion of t he Coxpor at ion ( t he
" Cer t if icat e of incor por at ion'1 by am ending Ar t icle Fir st  t o change t he nam e of  t he
Cor por at ion.  2.  The t ext  of  Ar t icle Fir st  of  t he Cer t if icat e of  I ncor pot at ion is
am ended her eby t o r ean as f ollows:  · • Fir st ~ The nam e of  t he Cor por at ion is
Ar g~ I nc. , ,  3.  The f or egoing am endm ent  t o t he Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion
was duly adopt ed by vot e of  t he st ockholder s holding a m ajor it y of  t he
out st anding st ock ent it led t o vot e t her eon.  4.  This am endm ent  t o t he
Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion was duly adopt ed in accoldance wit h t he pr ovisions of
Sect ion 242 of  t he G ener al Cor por at ion Law of  t he St at e of  Delawar e.  I N
W I TNESS W HEREO F,  t he Cor por at ion has caused t his cer t if icat e t o be signed by
t be under signed aut hor ized of f icer  t his , - 3 N, ,  day of  O ct ober ,  2003.  PURO
By. ·  ~- =~~{ , c! ; . ; . .  __ __: . . . . . . . ; ~- - - -  N ainer  li.  ~ossellnann Tit le:  Chainnan of
t he Boa. r d



CERTI FI CATE O F AM ENDM ENT O FTHE CERTI FI CATE-  O F I NCO RPO RATI O N O F
ARG AN, I NC.  ARG AN,  f NC . •  a cor por at ion or ganized and exist ing under  and by
vir t ue of  t he G ener al Cor por at ion Law of  t he St at e of  Delawar e ( t he
" Cor por at ion'') ,  DO ES HEREBY CERTI FY:  1.  This Cer t if icat e of  Am endm ent  am ends
t he Cer t if icat e of  incor por at ion of  t he Cor por at ion ( t he " Cer t if icat e of
I ncor por at ion" )  by am ending t he Four t h Ar t icle t her eof  t o incr ease t he num bt . -
r of  aut hor ized shar es of  t he Cor por at ion's Com m on St ock f r om  12, 000, 000
shar es t o 30, 000. 000 shar es.  2.  The t ext  of  Ar t icle Four  of  t he Cer t if icat e of
I ncor por at ion is her eby am ende<l by delet ing t he r ef er ence t her ein t o " I
2; 000, 000"  and inser t ing " 30, 000, 000"  in l. icu t her eof :  3.  The f or egoing
am endm ent  t o t he Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion was duly adopt ed by vot e of t ht '.
st ockholder s holding a m ajor it y of  t he out st anding st ock ent it led t o vot e t her eon.
4.  This am endm ent  t o t he Ce11if icat e of  I ncor por at ion was duly adopt e- d in
accor danc~ wit h t he pr ovisions of  Sect ion 242 of  t he G ener al Cor pt m : 1t ion Luw
of  t he St at e of  Delawar e.  I N W I TNESS W HEREO F.  t he Cor por at ion has caused
t his cer t if icat e t o be signed by t he under signt ~d aut hor ized of f icer  t his / 1 t 1 day
of  June,  2007.  St at e of  Delawar e Secr et azy of  St at e Division of  Cor por at ions
Deliver ed 10: 07 PM  06/ 25/ 2007 FI LED 09:  37 PM  06/ 25/ 2007 SRV 070749258 -
0567115 FI LE



CERTI FI CATE O F AM ENDM ENT TO  THE CERTI FI CATE O F I NCO RPO RATI O N O F
ARG AN,  I NC.  Ar gan,  inc.  ( t he " Cor por at ion" ) ,  a cor por at ion or ganized and
exist ing under  and by vir t ue of  t he G ener al Cor por at ion Law of  t he St at e of
Delawar e ( t he " DG CL" ) ,  her eby cer t if ies as f ollows:  FI RST:  This Cer t if icat e of
Am endm ent  ( t he " Cer t if icat e" )  am ends t he pr ovisions of  t he Cor por at ion's
Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion or iginally f iled wit h t he Secr et ar y of  St at e of  t he
St at e of  Delawar e on M ay 15,  1961,  as subsequent ly am ended ( t he " Am ended
Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion" ) .  SECO ND:  Ar t icle 12 of t he Am ended Cer t if icat e of
I ncor por at ion is her eby am ended and r est at ed in it s ent ir et y as f ollows:
TW ELFTH.  No dir ect or  or  of f icer  of  t he Cor por at ion shall be per sonally liable t o t he
Cor por at ion or  it s st ockholder s f or  m onet ar y dam ages f or  br each of  f iduciar y
dut y as a dir ect or  or  of f icer ,  except  t o t he ext ent  such exem pt ion f r om  liabilit y
or  lim it at ion t her eof  is not  per m it t ed under  t he G ener al Cor por at ion Law of  t he
St at e of  Delawar e as t he sam e exist s or  m ay her eaf t er  be am ended.  I f  t he
G ener al Cor por at ion Law of  t he St at e of  Delawar e is am ended af t er  t he
ef f ect ive dat e of  t his Am ended Cer t if icat e t o aut hor ize cor por at e act ion f ur t her
elim inat ing or  lim it ing t he per sonal liabilit y of  dir ect or s or  of f icer s,  t hen t he liabilit y of
a dir ect or  or  of f icer  of  t he Cor por at ion shall be elim inat ed or  lim it ed t o t he f ullest
ext ent  per m it t ed by t he G ener al Cor por at ion Law of  t he St at e of  Delawar e,  as
so am ended,  as of  t he dat e of  such am endm ent .  No am endm ent  or
m odif icat ion ( including any am endm ent  or  m odif icat ion ef f ect ed by oper at ion of  law
m er ger ,  consolidat ion or  ot her wise)  or  r epeal of  t he f or egoing par agr aph shall
apply t o or  have any ef f ect  on t he liabilit y or  alleged liabilit y of  any dir ect or  or
of f icer  of  t he Cor por at ion her eunder  in r espect  of  any act s or  om issions
occur r ing pr ior  t o t he ef f ect iveness of  such am endm ent ,  m odif icat ion or  r epeal.
THI RD:  This am endm ent  was duly adopt ed in accor dance wit h t he pr ovisions of
Sect ion 242 of  t he DG CL.  FO URTH:  All ot her  pr ovisions of  t he Am ended
Cer t if icat e of  I ncor por at ion shall r em ain in f ull f or ce and ef f ect .  I N W I TNESS
W HEREO F,  t he under signed has her eunt o signed his nam e and af f ir m s t hat  t he
st at em ent s m ade in t his Cer t if icat e ar e t r ue under  t he penalt ies of  per jur y t his
17t h day of  June,  2025.



Exhibit 31.1

SARBANES-OXLEY ACT SECTION 302(a) CERTIFICATION

I, David H. Watson, certify that:

1.    I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Argan, Inc. (the "Registrant”) for the period ended July 31, 2025;

2.    Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the
circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3.    Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations
and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.    The Registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-
15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the Registrant and have:

a)    Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information
relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b)    Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c)    Evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and
procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d)    Disclosed in this report any change in the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.    The Registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the Registrant’s auditors and the audit
committee of the Registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a)    All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the Registrant’s
ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b)    Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: September 4, 2025 By: /s/ David H. Watson
  David H. Watson

President and Chief Executive Officer
  (Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

SARBANES-OXLEY ACT SECTION 302(a) CERTIFICATION

I, Joshua S. Baugher, certify that:

1.    I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Argan, Inc. (the "Registrant”) for the period ended July 31, 2025;

2.    Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the
circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3.    Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations
and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.    The Registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-
15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the Registrant and have:

a)    Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information
relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b)    Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c)    Evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and
procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d)    Disclosed in this report any change in the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.    The Registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the Registrant’s auditors and the audit
committee of the Registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a)    All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the Registrant’s
ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b)    Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: September 4, 2025 By: /s/ Joshua S. Baugher
  Joshua S. Baugher

Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
  (Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Argan, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company”), on Form 10-Q for the period ended July 31, 2025, as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof (the "Report”), I, David H. Watson, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of my knowledge:

1.     The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2.     Information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: September 4, 2025 By: /s/ David H. Watson
  David H. Watson

President and Chief Executive Officer
  (Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Argan, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company”), on Form 10-Q for the period ended July 31, 2025, as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof (the "Report”), I, Joshua S. Baugher, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of my knowledge:

1.     The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

2.     Information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: September 4, 2025 By: /s/ Joshua S. Baugher
  Joshua S. Baugher

Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
  (Principal Financial Officer)




